IN—Y T wh

RH-9820 PARTS BOOK

EFRERMMNRY IO
ELECTRONIC EYELET BUTTON HOLER

brother.

= OE M IFEERIEL Parts Navigation TIZE L =12+ FEF, http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

BARORET

THUIVEE

LRIVER e 517 | mnsq7
-00 O — —
-01 O O —
-02 O — O




Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

Thread trimmer

Lower thread trimmer

Long type Short type
-00 O — —
-01 O O —
-02 O — O




N—ITyHYZHAICERLT

. ZOAKRIF, 20065058 DT —RIZEDWTHERSN=-BDTY,
BRI FELLICKAEESNSISENHYET,

3. MBI THIE T B MIT. R TRLTHYES .

H b/

N 7. O 1
[ 3 T 2 5
(O o 1 9
D. SHIRYBER oo 11

(S 2= L 13
F1. A& .. . . . e 15
2 L 19
R bl [ 21
G EYBIR oo, 23
S R R 1 L 27

N 1 2 29

O A [ 31

L ZEIBIL—/SBER oo 33

Y A I e [ 37
N =g b i LY 39

S T U . OO 43
P2. kAL ... ¥y A
I U . O 49
(@} I 1 [ 51
Q2. RETYBAIR oo 53
I o 8 ) 13 L 2T 55

5] Wb D N m By 11 (5727078 - = L 57
S2. A kA— LRy AE &R (BRE—F2EMR) .o 59
LI T - - = 61
U= < 2O 63
U2 o 5 65
V. BEEFRBER oo, 67
W RN RILBR o . 69
D e L 71
Y. BERRBEIR oo 73
AAL AT BEEEBIMR oo 75
AA2. (FBIEEBIIR oo 81
AA3. AT BIEEBIMR oo 83
AAL (FBIEEBIIR oo 85
Y R O =1 = 2 91
AAB. (FBIEEBIIR oo 95
A G =17 L2 97
Sp. HARBIER TR =B oo 101
= 2 | 104
== 105



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2006.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body ...........coooiiiiiiie e 1

B. Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism ................. 5

C. Upper shaft mechanism ..................ccocooiiiii 9
D. Zigzag mechanism ..........ccccciiiiiiii 11

E. Needle bar rocking mechanism ..............cccccceeeviieeennnn, 13
F1. Presser foot mechanism ..........c...ccooociiiiiieniiiicee 15
F2. Presser foot mechanism ..............ccoooeeiiiiiiiiiii, 19
F3. Presser foot mechanism ..............cccooeviiviiiiiiiiice 21
G. Feed mechanism ...........ccoooiiiiiiiiii e 23
H. Cutter mechanism .............cccccoiiiiiiiiiiie e, 27

J. Lower shaft mechanism ...............ccoooeiiiiii 29

K. Looper mechaniSm ............cccoooiiiiiiiiiiieci 31

L. Double chain stitch looper mechanism .......................... 33

M. Spreader mechanism ..............cccccoooiiiiiiiiiiiic 37
N. LUbrication ...........oooiiiiii 39
P1. Threading mechanism ..........ccccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 43
P2. Threading mechanism .............ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiie 47
P3. Threading mechanism ...............ccoooiiiiiiiieiii e 49
Q1. Thread trimmer mechanism .............ccccccooviiiiiiiiiiinn, 51
Q2. Thread trimmer mechanism .............cccccceeeviiiiiiiiiiiiin, 53
R. Upper thread trimmer mechanism ...................c.c........... 55
S1. Control box mechanism .............cccccoovviiiiiiiiiieee e, 57
S2. Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB) ..... 59
T. Power switch mechanism .............ccccoociiiiii, 61
U1. Air pressure mechanism ...............ccooeeviiiiiiiiic 63
U2. Air pressure mechanism ..........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 65
V. Power supply equipment mechanism ..................ccoee... 67
W. Operation panel mechanism ............ccccccoooiiiiiiii. 69
X. Motor mechanism ... 71
Y. Foot switch pedal mechanism ................cccccii, 73
AA1. Attachment set ... 75
AA2. Attachmentset ... 81
AA3. Attachment set ... 83
AA4. Attachmentset ... 85
AA5. Attachment set ... 91
AAB. Attachmentset ... 95
Z. ACCESSOIIES ..ottt 97
Sp. Different parts list ...........ccccoooiiiiiii 101
Wa. Warning labels ............cccccoiiiiiiii 104



A . £{4&E81% / Machine body

6—@_

\

RH-9820-050




A. E{KBE{% / Machine body

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5746001 1N AvA4 MAIN PLATE

2 SA5747001 B CIAVESY, MAIN PLATE PACKING

3 062501216 4|4 ~Ra5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

4 SA5749001 NHITA%E REAR COVER

5 SA5750001 NP EEIAVE DY REAR COVER PACKING

6 062501216 5|7 ~Ra5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

7 SA5751001 1| RILAN- BELT COVER

8 0A4401606 4|+ F R 4H34X16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
9 SA5752101 (VN BED BASE

10 SA5753001 IRYRE AT BED BASE CUSHION

11 SA7556001 3| AR-H-4X6.5 SPACER 4X6.5

12 060401216 3|/ 81 K4x12 SCREW BIND M4X12

13 047502242 1 RTYTEAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW5

14 158827009 4IRYRE AU TVA BED BASE CUSHION, A

15 S21728001 4|7)LF6X80 BOLT M6X80

16 159458009 4|3 L~k RUBBER SHEET

17 115947101 4| FH % WASHER PLAIN 6.35

18 025060336 4lESHH RS 16 WASHER PLAIN L 6

19 021060106 4124 vk6 NUT 1 M6

20 SA5754001 NHARARTYG GS SPRING

21 SA5763001 1|GSHH A4 GS SUPPORT PLATE

22 S55477001 2| 7RIV H36X16 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X16
23 S$35218001 1|GSHHIEF SUPPORT PIN, F :GS

24 048080142 2|k A 493508 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
25 SA5764001 1|GSHHITH GS SUPPORT SHAFT

26 048080142 2|k A 493508 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
27 154465001 1UNALF VY THHITHI DUST OILER SUPPORT ASSY
28 114486002 1|RIAAS-24 OILER

29 062500816 2|+ ~_a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

30 SA5765101 1leEVSLN-C4 HINGE LEVER SHAFT

31 014060836 1|7+ 36X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8
32 SA5766001 11eoPHHIOH HINGE SUPPORT SHAFT

33 014060836 1|7 F-7HR36X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8
34 SA5791101 1|k THH I/~ HEAD SUPPORT LEVER

35 SA5792001 ESTAE I SPRING TWIST A

36 SA5802001 2levTB HINGE B

37 014060836 2|7+ OHR=6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8
38 SA7044001 2|1RYREL DY BED HINGE SHAFT

39 014060836 2|7+ OHR36X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8
40 SA5803001 NA\YhARDhN- NEEDLE GUIDE COVER

41 062400816 4|4+ ~Rz4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

42 SA5804001 N4 H-H-F FINGER GUARD

43 S$35221101 2|18 TMa SHOULDER SCREW M4

44 021400206 2|22 a4 vh4 NUT 2 M4

45 107017001 2| FINRTH xR WAVE WASHER

46 028040246 2|\ HR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

47 SA5805001 1RV T4 BED COVER

48 004401003 2|+4524X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

49 S58636001 1|7 FHRILEFH38X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M8X30
50 104833001 1|3 Lt43 RUBBER CAP, 4.3

51 104833001 2|3 Lt43 RUBBER CAP, 4.3

52 S32263001 1|3 Lt>85 RUBBER CAP, 8.5

53 S32263001 2|3 L85 RUBBER CAP, 8.5

54 S32263001 1|3 Lt>85 RUBBER CAP, 8.5

55 104821001 2|3 Lt105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

56 150756000 2|3 L2185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5

57 150756000 1|3 L2185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5

58 150756000 1|3 Lt2185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5

59 150756000 1|3 L2185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5

60 158882001 4|3 Lt22 RUBBER CAP, 22

61 SA5810001 1|3 L+t235 RUBBER CAP 23.5

62 SA5811001 1|5 L2385 RUBBER CAP 38.5
RH-9820-050




A . £{4&E81% / Machine body

6—@_

\

RH-9820-050




A. E{KBE{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
63 SA5819001 1|3 Lt RUBBER CAP
64 SA5820001 13-F7vsa CORD BUSH
65 SA5821001 AV U4 w2 Z-WINDOW COVER
66 S35221101 EMZ T SHOULDER SCREW M4
67 107017001 1| FINRTHR WAVE WASHER
<BX @S> <Except for Japan>
68 SA0793001 1RILFI DA F19ITA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
<BXm> <For Japan only>
69 SA0792001 1NZRNILFADALTITA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
70 S36924001 6|7—=2o<—% INJURY MARK
71 S37060001 4|7 —AI—Y LABEL, GROUNDING
RH-9820-050




B . §# - K¥ERA{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

RH-9820-101



B. #t#% - X#LREH{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA5936001 11950 90YRYH 53 CRANK ROD UNIT

2 SA5570001 2|8< 29460822 BALL BEARING 60822

3 SAB652001 NA\YRDISH NEEDLE BAR CRANK

4 145465001 1| AR 3571 SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L

5 SAB653001 1|43 8X10D SLIDE BLOCK 8X10D

6 SAB654101 1|h2a< 7>+ 4D SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE D

7 018401036 5|7 FARILk4axi0 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

8 SAB655001 1\ HADaAR 7+ 4F SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE F

9 018401036 4|7 FRILR4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

10 S35332001 2|\YRH5 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

11 S59242001 2|1N\URIFT XD ARD NEEDLE BAR BRACKET SCREW

12 SAB656001 2|7 8X21X1.5 WASHER 8X21X1.5

13 SAB657001 1\YRILY= NEEDLE BAR ASSY L

15 SAB659001 NA\YRDALRIFS NEEDLE BAR YARN FEEDER S

16 S41310101 1UN\UATUFAA NEEDLE GUIDE, A

17 S41251101 (VAU E( o s e €57\ NEEDLE THREAD HOLDER PLATE, A

18 141514002 NNYIFRD SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18

19 S35118101 UAVELS = PZA% S TENSION SPRING

20 140553102 1 T7AIYFRART3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
<-00/1> <For -00>

21 SA4857016 11222 7\1)DO x 558-NY2---<#16>|NEEDLE, DO x 558-NY2 (#16)
<-01 /> <For -01>

21 SA4857014 11222 7\1)DO x 558-NY2---<#14>|NEEDLE, DO x 558-NY2 (#14)
<-02/> <For -02>

21 SA4857018 11222 7\1)DO x 558-NY2---<#18>|NEEDLE, DO x 558-NY2 (#18)
<-00f> <For -00>

21 S35133016 1|2$2/\1)DO x 558---<#16> NEEDLE, DO x 558 (#16)
<-01 > <For -01>

21 S35133014 1[222/\1)DO x 558---<#14> NEEDLE, DO x 558 (#14)
<-02F> <For -02>

21 S35133018 1|22 2/7\1JDO x X558---<#18>  [NEEDLE, DO x 558 (#18)

22 SA5830001 1 \NYTRIAZJLUY S NEEDLE BAR BUSH U ASSY

26 SA5833001 1N)IRDAZA Y THFAC NEEDLE BAR BUSH HOLDER BASE C

27 018402036 3|7 FRIL4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

28 SA5834001 NANYTYRAANAL) D ZIGZAG HORIZON LINK

29 SA5835001 1N\YRHTOVsE X453 NEEDLE BAR BLOCK BRACKET ASSY

31 S$59242001 NNIRDFT XD ARD NEEDLE BAR BRACKET SCREW

32 S35113001 1[\)RHTOvoh5- NEEDLE BAR BLOCK COLLAR

34 SA5837001 VAV rE S d N 6 NEEDLE BAR GUAND BLOCK ASSY

35 SA7609001 1 F-)-o502 PULLEY FLANGE

36 S06696004 4|HS5aRT3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

37 SA5907001 2|1\YRIHAR DS~ NEEDLE BAR GUIDE COLLAR

38 014400532 2|7+ HHR=4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5

39 S35137001 2|\URIHAR NEEDLE BAR GUIDE

40 S35136001 2|1\JRIH AR NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SPRING

41 SA5908001 21\)IRGFoFAHHIT (43 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SUPPORT PLATE

42 062300616 2|3+ ~2a3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

43 SA5919001 2|2<<4r96805ZZNR BALL BEARING 6805ZZNR

44 SA5920001 1N\ RDFv Uk NEEDLE BAR GUARD NUT

45 S59242001 1N)RDFFARD NEEDLE BAR BRACKET SCREW

46 SA5923001 1|1 ¥V UbhsN- GEAR NUT COVER

47 SA7531001 11 7VEVYY Y2 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER UNIT

50 SA5843001 1|173EE2X2 WICK 2X2

51 SA5849001 11E=ZILFa-T OIL TUBE

52 228475000 159473 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80

53 S25328001 17T Lk FELT

54 SA5850001 1|20 ROLLER

55 SA5865001 li=1=2y] ROLLER SHAFT

56 012500536 1(7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

57 SA5842001 1N TFVEVARSF THREAD GUIDE

RH-9820-101




B . §# - K¥ERA{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

RH-9820-101



B. #t#% - X#LREH{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY T3 NAME OF PARTS RM
58 SA5880001 11 FrvEVHHIOH THREAD TAKE-UP L SUPPORT SHAFT
59 014060636 1|7+ =6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
60 SA5889001 1 \)RHH-K NEEDLE BAR GUARD
61 018400636 2|7 F7RILk4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
RH-9820-101



C . _L#hB84% / Upper shaft mechanism

RH-9820-109




C. £ #hB8{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY oES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5890001 12990 UPPER SHAFT

2 SA5893001 N29509509 UPPER SHAFT CRANK

3 SA5571001 1|#=<<972/76004ZZNR BALL BEARING 6004ZZNR

4 S$23651001 4|7 FEZ6X67Y A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 S$25235001 1|2 A8 SCREW M8

6 SA5897001 1|1hH34X42 SPACER 34X42

7 SAB661001 1NINFURHS- BALANCE COLLAR

8 SA5572001 1132297460042 BALL BEARING 600427

9 S$23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA6662001 HNARAEFY IS HYPOID GEAR ASSY

11 S$23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 SA5573001 1|13< S 9/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING 6204ZZNR

13 SA5564001 NRTIYThS- BEARING COLLAR

14 S$23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 SAB667001 1|2<<97/7630422Z BALL BEARING 630427

16 SA5564001 NRTFVThF- BEARING COLLAR

17 S$23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
18 SA5549001 UEEEPZ AV TIMING PULLEY ASSY

19 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 048520242 1|k AT 7 F37C52 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C52
21 SAB668001 1N FIVarsy ORTHOGONAL SHAFT

22 SA6669001 1|12<<%97/76202DDUNR BALL BEARING 6202DDUNR

23 SAB671001 1N\ TUEVHL CAM ROLLER TAKE-UP

24 S$23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 SAB673001 1/\) VAL ZIGZAG CAM

26 S$23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SAB674001 1|#<<972/76002ZZNR BALL BEARING 6002ZZNR

28 048150142 1|k AT 2939C15 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C15
29 SA4629001 11 F-U5 A PULLEY BASE

30 $23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
31 SAB676001 117-1 PULLEY

32 062401016 3[F~34X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

33 SA5158101 IlESHHRE 147 WASHER PLAIN L 4
RH-9820-109

10



D . #H&k Y B3{% / Zigzag mechanism

RH-9820-110
1



D. 1R Y B81% / Zigzag mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SAB677001 1|/\) 21 =Yk ZIGZAG UNIT

2 SAB678001 NAVPOPEEL N ZIGZAG FORK ASSY

7 SAB682001 1N\YZYLrhoy=s ZIGZAG CONNECTING ROD ASSY
8 SAB684001 1|5 2P M6 SHOULDER SCREW M6

9 SAB685001 AV P B S ZIGZAG CRANK SCREW

10 021060106 21> a4+ vke NUT 1 M6

11 SAB686001 1NNIDV950H ZIGZAG CRANK

12 155559001 1EZHTH*R WASHER PLAIN

13 S35251101 11Vk6 NUT M6

14 SAB687001 1NN TEIREFHITIH ZIGZAG FORK SUPPORT SHAFT
15 012061036 1|7 F+ES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
16 SAB688001 NAN)AFFA VA5 H3 N-POSITION CONTROL PLATE ASSY
17 S35252001 1UN\YTYADLUEY Z-ECCENTRIC PIN

18 SAB6691001 N\ TYIRSILN- ZIGZAG DRIVING LEVER

19 018061636 1(7F7RILE6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16

20 SAB6692001 1[RAR-H SPACER

21 SA6693001 AU UE LNy ZIGZAG COAXIAL ROCK SHAFT
22 012500536 2|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
23 156482000 14 CAP, 4

24 SAB6694001 1N\ T ZIGZAG LEVER

25 S35332001 1[\)RD5 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

26 018301236 1|7 FRILE3X12 BOLT SOCKET M3X12
RH-9820-110

12



E . $H#1E8)BI{%/ Needle bar rocking mechanism

RH-9820-115
13



E. &#H#5$2E)B81% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SAB542001 1|7 VLRE-ERYZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY R

2 J03663001 1[5 J)Lar413X20 LABEL, HIGH TEMP. 13X20

3 S55487001 4|7 FRILEHH35X16 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X16
4 SAB695001 1|-aMT-1) 43 THETA M PULLEY ASSY

5 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

7 S35284101 1723071 TENSION PULLEY

8 SA5574001 1122947600022 BALL BEARING 6000ZZ

9 048260242 2|k AT 7F3HC26 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C26

10 SA5552001 NTT-URLEH= T PULLEY HOLDER ASSY

11 048100142 1[kA72H375C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
12 S55481001 2|7 FRILNHFHI34X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
13 SAB699001 1NL-ABIRHTHH3 DRIVING LOOPER SHAFT ASSY

14 SAB6702001 1122094620122 BALL BEARING 6201ZZ

15 048320242 1[kAT7F+3C32 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C32

16 SAB6703001 11t Ybh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

17 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

18 SA6704001 1[E-2AMYN MOTOR STOPPER

19 018061236 2|7 FRILR6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

20 SA6705001 1|2 97476001ZZNR BALL BEARING 6001ZZNR

21 SA6707001 12T HTT-)Us= V-PULLEY T-PULLEY U ASSY

22 018401636 1|7 FHRILE4X16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16

24 SA6711001 11F7r3avr-Ju TENSION PULLEY U

25 SA5574001 112947600022 BALL BEARING 6000ZZ

26 048260242 2|k AT 7F35C26 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C26

27 SA5552001 NTT-URLEH= T PULLEY HOLDER ASSY

28 048100142 1[kA72H375C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
29 S55481001 2|7 FRILEHH34X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
30 SAB6712001 1T JLR580-5GT T BELT 580-5GT

31 SAB6713001 1|TR)LR810-5GT T BELT 810-5GT

32 SAB6714001 1|5 L2325 RUBBER CAP 32.5

RH-9820-115

14




F1 .#0 Z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

67
& 68 76 74

5

Ty | &
Liij Efgsz = =
\\ Lo = 75 b*fi

% _ |

= 2

LYWL

= A

T S| 107 oy i %\R"
M) @J %7\45 \! <-02> 103 106
119—20 é; 7 36 !:@'? " =
19 PR = %
D 9~ ) P [\, | 78
;giﬁkzz o QU g |t |y jﬁ@ 29 §-30 9§78
]

<-01>

RH-9820-201
15



F1. # z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00.-01, -02F> <For -00, -01 & -02>

1 SA5690001 1504 FEED BAR

2 SA5677001 1lESFLUhuLY= OPENING CONNECTING ROD ASSY L

3 SA7176001 1N TFoLN-TL-k FULCRUM LEVER PLATE

4 102630001 1N\YRIT7oFA4hHax NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK

5 SA5557001 NEINFIZAS ROCKER LEVER

6 SA5579001 1|ESFIRIL/N-LYS OPENING DRIVING LEVER ASSY L

7 109763002 1A% WASHER

8 048050342 1|k ATE5 RETAINING RING E5

9 SA5678001 1lES*FLUhVRYS OPENING CONNECTING ROD ASSY R

10 SA7176001 1o TFToLN-TL-k FULCRUM LEVER PLATE

11 102630001 1NN\YRD T4 hYav NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK

12 SA5557001 NEINFIZAS ROCKER LEVER

13 SA5578001 11EZFIRIL/N-RYZ OPENING DRIVING LEVER ASSY R

14 109763002 wES WASHER

15 048050342 1|k ATE5 RETAINING RING E5

16 SA7527001 6|F > H M5 SHOULDER SCREW M5

17 S35429101 1|lESF /% EXTENSION SPRING

18 SA5583001 2|ESHRMYINLE STOPPER PLATE OPENING

19 026040236 2|ESHHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

20 062400816 2|F~Ra4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

21 062301016 2|+ ~33X10 SCREW PAN M3X10

22 S34968000 2| RE-FF+YM3 SPEED NUT M3

23 S35328001 2|ESFAMNYIRTTA4E STOPPER PLATE

24 S34969001 218 aYREYB ROD PIN, B :CYLINDER

25 048030342 4|FATJE3 RETAINING RING E3

26 SA5584001 ADDNZ B S CYLINDER SCREW

27 048050142 2|k A 49305 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5

28 S35239101 21950 TLN-C4 CLAMP LEVER SHAFT

29 S35240001 2195290 /5-B CLAMP LEVER, B

30 018501236 2|7 FHRILREX12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

31 SA5582001 2|AHTHRILN- CLAMP DRIVING LEVER

32 062501202 2|F~Ra5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

34 S35350000 12125 16X10 CYLINDER 16X10

35 S53488000 (IVESS JOINT

36 S13955000 1T7~<75 AIR BOLSTER

37 SA5558001 1|1AHTI)oFavr CLAMP CYLINDER ROD

38 S35457001 1|1\ h4L SPRING HOOK, L

40 S35350000 112125 16X10 CYLINDER 16X10

41 S53488000 (VES: JOINT

42 S13955000 11T7<I5 AIR BOLSTER

43 SA5558001 1|1AJT)o54avr CLAMP CYLINDER ROD

44 S35458001 1|1/ 3%2h47R SPRING HOOK, R

45 S35305001 2|V EOvYREY CYLINDER ROD PIN

46 048030342 4|k ATDES RETAINING RING E3

47 S35304001 21950 F) o EHHT CLAMP CYLINDER SUPPORT

48 014400532 2|7+ HR=4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5

49 S35456101 21 A HITERS /R SPRING

50 SA5675001 5|FL-FHAKA5A GUIDE PLATE A

51 SA5676001 1| FL-+iA(K (4B GUIDE PLATE B

52 S06696004 | 13|H5aK3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

53 S35327001 2|ESF A RNV IN OPENING CYLINDER STOPPER

54 017401616 2|RJL4x16 BOLT M4X16

55 021400202 2|22 a4 vh4 NUT 2 M4

56 062400816 4|+ ~Rz4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

57 028040242 4|NRHH R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

58 S12004000 4l )=7Ivia LINEAR BUSH

59 S02460001 8|kATH3HC19 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C19

60 SA5692001 1NYOo94 Y BEARING

61 S12004000 1)=77via LINEAR BUSH

62 S02460001 2|k AT 4935 C19 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C19

63 SA5691001 NWHARDH Y GUIDE SHAFT

64 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

RH-9820-201

16




F1 .#0 Z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

67
& 68 76 74

5

Ty | &
Liij Efgsz = =
\\ Lo = 75 b*fi

% _ |

= 2

LYWL

= A

T S| 107 oy i %\R"
M) @J %7\45 \! <-02> 103 106
119—20 é; 7 36 !:@'? " =
19 PR = %
D 9~ ) P [\, | 78
;giﬁkzz o QU g |t |y jﬁ@ 29 §-30 9§78
]

<-01>

RH-9820-201
17



F1. # z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
65 SA5681001 1| T 7-71Rk-R4X2.5-24 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-24
66 SA5682001 1|T7-7R-R4X2.5-23 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-23
67 SA5683001 1|T7-7R-R4X2.5-15 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-15
68 SA5684001 1|T7-7R-R4X2.5-16 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-16
69 SA7973001 1|T7-7R-R4X2.5-21 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-21
70 SA7974001 1|T7-7R-R4X2.5-22 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-22
71 SA7975001 1|T7-7R-R4X2.5-18 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-18
72 S12104000 11 2=F>2T44 UNION Y4
73 S04557000 5|/\>2APLTIM BAND, PLT1M
74 SA5688101 1|R/815)JLL SPIRAL L
75 SA5435001 1| 7-At2550 GROUND WIRE 550
76 052400606 1|FRa/ARES4X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
77 SA6727001 2[FL-rFH T PLATE PRESSER
78 S35324201 2(F M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4
79 S36345000 2|1RTII - WASHER, BENDING
<-00, -01F> <For -00 & -01>
81 SA7043001 1) F16X1593T CYLINDER ASSY T 16X15
82 SA1828001 2|V FTKQ2T04-M5 JOINT, KQ2T04-M5
83 S34970001 1leSFUoFOvk CYLINDER ROD OPENING
85 SA7050001 1|2 F16X1593L CYLINDER ASSY L 16X15
86 S11426000 2|T )L R=F#>4M5 ELBOW UNION 4M5
87 S34970001 (== P2 =V CYLINDER ROD OPENING
<-01,-02F> <For -01 & -02>
89 SA5679001 1[5 16X3073B CYLINDER ASSY B 16X30
90 S12150000 2|R-RTJLFRM-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4
91 SA6527001 1|2#0FFtE>Ha-Kk5= LOWER OFF SENSOR ASSY
92 S34914101 1NARFUD I EHHIT A4 T-TRIM. CYLINDER SUPPORT PLATE
93 S34913001 AT T YA THREAD TRIMMER CYLINDER CLAW
94 018400836 2|7 FHRILE4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
95 SA5680001 1|T7-71-R4X2.5-19 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-19
96 SA5561001 1|T7-7R-R4X2.5-20 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-20
<-01 > <For -01>
97 SA7053001 1|V AR) AT~ G-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE COLLER
98 SA7054001 (PP ZE U2 G-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE SHAFT
99 048050142 1|k AT 49375C5 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5
100 014400532 17+ U7HR=24X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5
101 SA7555001 1NAIVEAL RN FEED BAR PLATE SPRING
102 062400816 2|F~R104X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
<-02H> <For -02>
81 SA7043001 2(2) o F16X1593T CYLINDER ASSY T 16X15
82 SA1828001 4 FTKQ2T04-M5 JOINT, KQ2T04-M5
83 S34970001 2|lESF) A OYR CYLINDER ROD OPENING
103 SA6719001 1|25 10X1593 CYLINDER ASSY 10X15
104 S$12150000 2|R-RITJLFRM-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4
105 SA6720001 1R IFHISHILE AUX CLAMP S HOLDER
106 S$35351001 (PYPEI=VIN CYLINDER ROD
107 062400816 2|F~R34X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
108 SA6721001 1R IAA YL HU D3 AUX CLAMP CONNECTING ROD ASSY
109 025060236 1ESYHARFI6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
110 048060142 1|k AT 49375C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
111 SA6726001 (PO PZ A=V N ¥ CYLINDER ROD PIN
112 048030342 2|FATE3 RETAINING RING E3
113 SA7131001 2|T7-71=-R4X2.5-150 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-150
114 SA7795001 21049 TxJ-X bk QUICK EXHAUST
115 SA7793001 2[ARL-FR1)4 SPEED CONTROLLER
116 SA7976001 1|T7-7R-R4X2.5-25 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-25
117 SA7977001 1|T7-7R-R4X2.5-26 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-26
118 SA7978001 2| T7-7R-R4X2.5-27 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-27
RH-9820-201

18




F2 . $8 2 B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

o— 20 |

39—7 30 |
L 32

) B 24—@”!; 38 I

= |

|

|

|

|

|

e '~ J //// /// |/’J -
/// ( ///| T /)
g | e
1
_{ i o y
.. - 4 4 <-00>

RH-9820-201
19



F2. 8 z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00F> <For -00>
1 SA7079001 1|AHYTTL-FR30VI IS WORK CLAMP PLATE R30 UNIT
2 SA7080001 1|X/AHITTL-FRYZ WORK CLAMP PLATE R ASSY
4 SA7082001 1|AHYTTL-kL30Y I3 WORK CLAMP PLATE L30 UNIT
5 SA7083001 1|X/AHTTL-FLYS WORK CLAMP PLATE L ASSY
7 SA7149001 IEETA%S PLATE SPRING
8 S35326101 1| ARTMB5 SCREW M3.5
9 SA7150001 1|/ REUA THREAD TRIMMER A
10 SA7151001 1|/+F1)B THREAD TRIMMER B
11 S35326101 1|2 AR M35 SCREW M3.5
<-01F3> <For -01>
12 SA7055001 1|A YT TL-FRS3I0VY IS WORK CLAMP PLATE RS30 UNIT
13 SA7056001 1| X/A S ITTL-FRSHS WORK CLAMP PLATE RS ASSY
15 S35330001 1F2HHYITA4ER WORK CLAMP PLATE, R
16 SA7060001 1|AHTTL-FLS30Y DI WORK CLAMP PLATE LS30 UNIT
17 SA7061001 1| X/A S TTL-FLSH= WORK CLAMP PLATE LS ASSY
20 S35329001 1FoF9TA44L WORK CLAMP PLATE, L
19 S06696004 2|HS5aRT3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
21 S35315001 1leSF¥AHYa<v OPENING SLIDE BLOCK
22 S35316001 1|havyHIT (42 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
28 060020416 2[/ N1 K2X4 SCREW BIND M2X4
24 SA5673001 1[/\JA5R-42 NEEDLE PLATE R-42
25 S06696004 2|5 3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
26 S39932101 1|X/AHITR-30 CLOTH WORK CLAMP, R-30
27 S35236000 1|7 HFH %32 WASHER, BENDING 3.2
28 S35235001 1o T ITEY SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP
29 021300306 113> 24vhk3 NUT 3 M3
30 SA5560001 119520 T20949 CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER
31 062400816 2|7 ~104X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
32 SA5674001 "Wo22T 7009 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
33 048060142 2[FAD<4H375C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
34 SA5585001 195> /\-R CLAMP LEVER R
35 018501236 1|7 FRILE5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
36 SA5576001 1192527 7-4R CLAMP ARM R
37 014400532 2|7 F97R34x5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5
38 SA7550001 1|X/HAKR CROTH GUIDE R
39 S35326101 1|2 ARTM35 SCREW M3.5
40 S35315001 1|lE2¥%AhHYav OPENING SLIDE BLOCK
41 S35316001 1|\ hoa<dH9T442 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
42 060020416 2[/ N1 R2X4 SCREW BIND M2X4
43 SA5672001 1{7/\) 1 ZL-42 NEEDLE PLATE L-42
44 S39931101 1|X/AHIL-30 CLOTH WORK CLAMP, L-30
45 S35236000 1|5 HFH %32 WASHER, BENDING 3.2
46 S35235001 10520 THHITEY SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP
47 021300306 (I EPZ=1 ] K] NUT 3 M3
48 SA5560001 19520 Too949 CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER
49 062400816 2(F~04Xx8 SCREW PAN M4X8
50 SA5674001 o520 ToTo08 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
51 048060142 2[kAD 453506 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
52 SA5671001 1952 TFL/N-L CLAMP LEVER L
53 018501236 1|7 FRILE5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
54 SA5577001 1952 T7-LL CLAMP ARM L
55 014400532 2|7 FH7R34X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5
56 SA7551001 1|X/HAKL CROTH GUIDE L
57 S35326101 1|2 ARTM35 SCREW M3.5
RH-9820-201

20




F3 . $8 Z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

——_—_———
| <-02:L2230 >

— ———— — — — — — — — — — — — — —

| <-02:L1826 >

RH-9820-201
21



F3. 8 z f8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE |QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-02:L2230/> <For -02 : L2230>

1 SAB728001 1|44 TTL-FR223043 WORK CLAMP PLATE R2230 UNIT

2 SAB6731001 1|7\1)44L2230R NEEDLE PLATE L 2230R

3 SAB6732001 1|X /A ITR-JL2230 WORK CLAMP R-JL2230

4 SAB738001 1A TTL-kL223043 WORK CLAMP PLATE L2230 UNIT

5 SAB739001 1| R/AHTTL-MILYS WORK CLAMP PLATE JL ASSY

6 SAB741001 117\1) 44122301 NEEDLE PLATE L 2230L

7 SAB742001 1|X/AH TL-JL2230 WORK CLAMP L-JL2230
<-02:L1826 > <For -02: L1826>

8 SA7187001 1A 4TI L-FR182643 WORK CLAMP PLATE R1826 ASSY

9 SA7105001 1|17\1) 4 45L1826R NEEDLE PLATE L1826R

10 SA7095001 1|X/AH ITR-JL1826 WORK CLAMP R-JL1826

11 SA7186001 1A ST TL-FL182643 WORK CLAMP PLATE L1826 ASSY

12 SAB6739001 1| R/AHTTL-FILYS WORK CLAMP PLATE JL ASSY

13 SA7100001 1|7\1) £ 5L1826L NEEDLE PLATE L1826L

14 SA7090001 1|R/ZAHTL-JL1826 WORK CLAMP L-JL1826

15 SAB6729001 1|R/AHTTL-FIRYS WORK CLAMP PLATE JR UNIT

17 S35315001 11e5F%HYa< OPENING SLIDE BLOCK

18 S35316001 1| hoavyHT44 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE

19 060020416 2|/ 1 K2%4 SCREW BIND M2X4

20 S06696004 2| Y53 3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

21 S35236000 15 HH K32 WASHER, BENDING 3.2

22 S35235001 1950 THHITEY SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

23 021300306 1132273 NUT 3 M3

24 SA5560001 1950 TS99 CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER

25 062400816 2|+ ~4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

26 SA6733001 1952 TLFo00d CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT J

27 048060142 2|k A S4H3rC6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

28 SA5585001 119527 L/3-R CLAMP LEVER R

29 018501236 1|7 F R ILE5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

30 SAB734001 11952 FF7-LR-J CLAMP ARM R-J

31 014400532 2|7+ 1R=4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5

32 SA7550001 1|X/HAFR CROTH GUIDE R

33 S35326101 1| AR TM3.5 SCREW M3.5

34 SAB6735001 1oAY TT7-4 AUX CLAMP ARM

35 048060142 1[k A2 H35C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

36 SAB736001 1|RoAFHTHT SUB AUX CLAMP WRIST

37 018401036 1|7 FRILk4ax10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

38 S05356000 1| R2VA S TA BUTTON CLAMP, A

39 SAB737001 ARSI TERD R AUX CLAMP TSWIST SPRING

41 S35315001 1le5¥%AhYa~ OPENING SLIDE BLOCK

42 S35316001 1(hyavHyI(4 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE

43 060020416 2|/ 1 R2X4 SCREW BIND M2X4

44 S06696004 2|H53T3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

45 S35236000 1|RTFHH3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2

46 S35235001 150 THHIEY SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

47 021300306 11322 Fvk3 NUT 3 M3

48 SA5560001 1950 TSS9 4 CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER

49 062400816 2|F~Ra4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

50 SA5674001 NI50ToTFoTh CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

51 048060142 2|kA 2453506 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

52 SA5671001 195> FLsN-L CLAMP LEVER L

53 018501236 1|7 FHRILE5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

54 SAB743001 1950 T 7-LL-J CLAMP ARM L-J

55 014400532 2|7+ HHR=4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5

56 SA7551001 1|X/HAKL CROTH GUIDE L

57 S35326101 1| AR TPM3.5 SCREW M3.5
<FTLavi> <Option parts>

58 SA7152001 1R at o ToTL SUPPORT WORK CLAMP ARM L

RH-9820-201

22




G . %Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

RH-9820-202
23



G. £ Y B81% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SAB744001 1NADIVFAH3-L FEED BAR COVER L

2 SA6745001 1A 2)F1H/3-R FEED BAR COVERR

3 SAB746001 1NAD2IVF1Hh3-U FEED BAR COVER U

4 004401003 | 14[+%534x10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

5 SA6747001 1XF )2 9947S X FEED SHAFT HOLDER S

6 SAB748001 1|XF 294N X FEED SHAFT HOLDER N

7 SA6749001 2|X5vy X RACK

8 018501636 4|7 FHRILE5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

9 SAB750001 2IYAHUToF42H Y FEED GUIDE SHAFT

10 012060636 4|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 SAB6751001 NXADIToFADIA X FEED GUIDE SHAFT A

12 SA6752001 1NXFDIVTo 4298 X FEED GUIDE SHAFT B

13 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 018401636 4|7 FHRILkax16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16

15 025040136 4lESH AR IV WASHER PLAIN S 4

16 S35183000 4ly=7Iv 12 LINEAR BUSH, 12

17 SA5562001 4R3I AL B BALL BEARING STOPPER

18 062300416 4|+ ~a3x4 SCREW PAN M3Xx4

19 SA6753001 1YAHH= Y FEED ASSY

20 SA6754001 1NYAH)R-Z Y FEED BASE

21 SAB6521001 1/ LRE-RYHS PULSE MOTOR ASSY Y

22 SAB522001 1| -2/ \-RRY MOTOR HARNESS Y

23 018401436 4|7 FRILE4aX14 BOLT SOCKET M4X14

24 026040136 4lESHYHRaH 54 WASHER PLAIN S 4

25 SAB755001 117K ¥720 DRIVING GEAR 20

26 012060636 2|7F+EZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SAB756001 1|1YT-yHHT Y PULLEY SUPPORT

28 3A6001001 2|7+ YxH435X20DB BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X20
29 SAB6757001 2IYRAZ 5 T-1)H= Y TIMING PULLEY ASSY

30 012060636 4|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
31 048160242 2|k A F7F3HC16 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C16
32 SAB6760001 1lYF-)CHR Y PULLEY SHAFT R

33 530138001 2|vA4aRFYL 58 BALL BEARING MICRO 8

34 018502536 17 F7RILE5X25 BOLT SOCKET M5X25

35 048080142 2|k AT 493508 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
36 SAB6761001 1\YF-)SHF Y PULLEY SHAFT F

37 070688850 2|RAT I 4r68822 BALL BEARING RADIAL 68822
38 SAB762001 1|7 ARILFA740 IDLER GEAR 40

39 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
40 SAB763001 1|TARJLR320-5GT T BELT 320-5GT

41 SAB764001 1NILRRILE BELT HOLDER

42 018400836 2|7 FRILH4xX8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

43 SAB765001 NWYORIDCORLE Y DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER

44 018501636 1(7F7RILK5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

45 018061636 3|7 FHRILE6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16

46 SAB766001 11YoH Y SHAFT

47 SAB767001 N ORLE Y SHAFT HOLDER

48 018501436 1|7 FARILREX14 BOLT SOCKET M5X14

49 S12004000 21V)=77vva LINEAR BUSH

50 SA5562001 2|13k A B BALL BEARING STOPPER

51 062300416 2|+ ~Ra3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

52 S55476001 2|7 FRILEFH36X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X12
53 SA6768001 1|1XF 5193 X FEED ASSY

54 SAB6517001 17VLRAE-EXIZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY X

55 SAB6518001 1| E-H/\-F XX MOTOR HARNESS X

56 SA4197001 11AH5x7 FEED GEAR

57 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
58 018401436 4|7 FHRILR4X14 BOLT SOCKET M4X14

59 026040136 4lESHHRaH 54 WASHER PLAIN S 4

60 SAB769001 1|XE-2YHT X MOTOR SUPPORT

61 SAB770001 2|7ARILEY IDLER GEAR

62 012060636 4|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
63 SAB771001 2|32y 4600122 BALL BEARING 60012Z
RH-9820-202

24




G . %Y B1% / Feed mechanism

RH-9820-202
25



G. % Y B81% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY T3 NAME OF PARTS RM
64 048280242 2|kATD7H39C28 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C28
65 SAB6772001 1XTARILETTSH X IDLER GEAR SHAFT
66 018061636 3|7 FRILE6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16
67 J03663001 2|5~ )Lar413X20 LABEL, HIGH TEMP. 13X20
68 048060342 1|FAJES RETAINING RING E6
<-01FP> <For -01>

69 SA5584001 1) -1=2 CYLINDER SCREW

RH-9820-202

26



. w4 —p81%/ Cutter mechanism

H

RH-9820-218

27




H. 71w 2 —E8{% / Cutter mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SAB773101 NNA\R-R)ITTAY32 HAMMER BRACKET ASSY

6 S35091101 1[Y<IRIM5 KNOB SCREW M5

7 018401036 4|7 FRILR4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

8 SAB776201 1NhYE-HRHoH52 CUTTER DRIVING SHAFT ASSY

9 SAB777001 1NhYE-HEHTH CUTTER DRIVING SHAFT

10 SA6778201 NAYVR-DOAID2 BUSH C-SHAFT ASSY

13 SAB6781001 1|RIYR A GUIDE BLOCK

14 018401236 2|7 FRILR4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

15 SAB782001 1RO HT DRIVING SHAFT PRESSER

16 SAB783001 181 HE U SPRINNG HOOK PIN U

17 SAB784001 1 ERD /AR SPRINNG EXTENSION

18 SAB785001 1|\ H7E 2D SPRINNG HOOK PIN D

19 SAB786001 2|7RILk4 BOLT 4

20 021400206 2|22 a4 vh4 NUT 2 M4

21 018061236 3|7 FRILE6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

22 081050870 1|0') 4S50 O RING S50

23 SA6787001 1| hYE-9T43 CUTTER ARM ASSY

25 SAB789001 1NhyE-toHEY C-SENSOR PIN

26 012500536 17+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

27 SAB790001 1 hYE-9Thoav C-ARM SLIDE BLOCK

28 SA5563001 1NhYE-9TEY C-ARM PIN

29 014060836 2|7 F+R=6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8

30 SA6791001 1NhYB-9TTH C-ARM SHAFT

31 012061036 2|7FES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

32 SAB792001 11t Ybh>5-93 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

33 SAB793001 11t YrhhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

34 014060836 2|7+ -7HR36X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8

35 SAB794001 1|hyB-LN-93 CUTTER LEVER ASSY

36 SA6795001 1 hya-1)oy CUTTER LINK

38 SA5563001 1|hYB-9TEY C-ARM PIN

39 014500836 2|7+ 1R35X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X8

40 014060836 2|7 F+1R=6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8

41 SA5563001 1NhYE-9TEY C-ARM PIN

42 SAB6797001 1BV E-LiN-29 CUTTER REVER SHAFT

43 SAB6798001 1AVE-LIN-SH A5 BUSH C-LEVER SHAFT

44 012061036 1|7FES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

45 SAB799001 1N -HHITIH CYLINDER SUPPORT SHAFT

46 014060836 2|7+ o1R=6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8
<-02F> <For -02>

47 SAB800001 NI\ T-AR-H HAMMER SPACER

48 014400536 1|7 FH1R34X5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5

49 SA6801301 NARRE ALY H2 KNIFE BRACKET UNIT

52 S35097101 1| ARTAYVIAHT KNIFE BLOCK HOLDER

53 018501636 1(7F7RILE5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

54 S35098000 1|1TOYIRNY 44 BLOCK STOPPER PLATE

55 062300416 1|9-~_a3x4 SCREW PAN M3x4

56 018501636 3|7 FHRILEEX16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

57 SAB6804001 1AV UEY ECCENTRIC PIN

58 SAB805001 NARY X N-T KNIFE GARBAGE JOINT

59 SAB985001 11 FayI4+HT TUBE GUIDE

60 062400816 1|+ ~Rz34x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

61 SAB806001 1| AR2.8X4.3-42 KNIFE 2.8X4.3-42

RH-9820-218

28




J . T#EhB8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

RH-9820-305
29



J. TEhRE8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SAB807001 11829 LOWER SHAFT

3 SAB809001 N2 HTT-1A LOWER SHAFT TENSION PULLEY A
4 SAB6810001 1124249T7-1)B LOWER SHAFT TENSION PULLEY B
5 SA5571001 1|2< 4994 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING 6004ZZNR

6 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

7 S47270001 3|7 FHRILEHH36X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X30
8 SA5573001 2|27 476204ZZNR BALL BEARING 6204ZZNR

9 SA5564001 2|RFY T hT- BEARING COLLAR

10 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 SA6812001 1|TARJLR375-5GT T BELT 375-5GT

13 SAB6814001 (IPZ 2N LOWER SHAFT CAM

14 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

15 104833001 13 Lt43 RUBBER CAP, 4.3

16 SAB6815001 1|TRJLR1115-5GT T BELT 1115-5GT

18 SAB6817001 1N TARST-)H= IDLER PULLEY ASSY

19 SA5570001 2|82 99460822 BALL BEARING 60822

20 048220242 2|k AT F7F3HC22 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C22
21 S50168001 1W\7ARST-1)h5- COLLAR

22 SA6819001 NTARST-UTH IDLER PULLEY SHAFT

23 012061036 1|7FES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
25 SA6821001 11 7ovav7-Uhs- TENSION PULLEY COLLER

26 SA5572001 2|8 Hr94600422 BALL BEARING 600427

27 048200142 1[k A2 9375C20 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C20
28 018084036 1|7 F7RJLE8X40 BOLT SOCKET M8X40

29 SA6822001 1| h L= CAM COVER

30 062500816 3|+ ~5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

31 SAB6823001 APZ RN N 2] LOWER THREADER LABEL

32 SAB6824001 1280 0h8\-9= LOWER SHAFT COVER ASSY

33 SAB6825001 12480 9h8- LOWER SHAFT COVER

34 SAB6826001 2|28 HHIN-TIILRA LOWER SHAFT COVER FELT A

35 SA6827001 1248249 H/8-7T)LB LOWER SHAFT COVER FELT B

36 228475000 8|43 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80

37 062400816 2|F~Ra4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

38 S10243000 11314824952 FNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

39 0A4400806 1|+FRH434X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
RH-9820-305

30



K. Jb—/X—RB84% / Looper mechanism

RH-9820-306

31



K. JL—/X\—E81% / Looper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY oES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA6828001 1IL=15LIN-D% LOOPER LEVER SHAFT

2 014500836 2|7+ 71R=5X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X8
4 SAB6829001 (N VISA PZACEy LOOPER LEVER ASSY

5 SA6830001 (VA7 LOOPER LEVER

6 SA6831001 2(>%6.35 SHAFT 6.35

7 012500536 2|77 EZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
8 SAB6834001 AV INFE R LOOPER DRIVING PLATE

9 SA6835001 1|V2EE2X2 WICK 2X2

10 SAB836001 1|72EE2X2 WICK 2X2

11 SA5565001 1|EZILFa-T OIL TUBE

12 SAB6837001 1= F1-TFHYIA LOOPER TUBE CLAMP A

13 060300816 1|/\ A2 R3X8 SCREW BIND M3X8

14 SAB6838001 1|7=EE3X3 WICK 3X3

15 SA6839001 1E=IFa-T OIL TUBE

16 SA6840001 1=\ F21-TFHIB LOOPER TUBE CLAMP B

17 060300816 1|1/\ A2 K3X8 SCREW BIND M3X8

18 SA6832001 11242 0hLa0 LOWER SHAFT CAM COLLER
19 SAG833001 (VSAYFN=1=027} LOOPER CAM ROLLER SHAFT
20 S12718000 173hILoTILk CHEMICAL FELT

21 014060632 1|7+ 9126X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
RH-9820-306

32




L. —EEJL—/\B9{% / Double chain stitch looper mechanism

<-00, -01 >

44 —@Q,

Q@—zs 58@

2% 28 < ﬁy
J@:% 26 21 45 50
4 l

[
17

33

., W
| 19_“’ 5 ) |
79 I W/? I
77 76 75 J | 3 I
@/@ l\_______l8__/
Qe
) < -00>
3
. 78 0 °
82 81 J J N //@ 69
o=
83
_______ LA
/&?‘&” I
<A T HE 66 65 |
| Option parts > I
L
D69
Tee Tor g -
| ¢
T e tvian =
88 89 |
% % 5 & 0% |
™ |65 |
66 |
90 | M~ |/ (8T )
D —p9
RH-9820-309




L. Z&=)L—/\E81% / Double chain stitch looper mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SAB6841001 1|L-RAREAH= LOOPER BASE ASSY

2 018400636 2|7+ RILR4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

3 SAB844001 1|9 Fa3E 4 INPUT PIN 4

4 SA5571001 2|2< 4994 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING 6004ZZNR

5 SAB845001 1|L-RT-1) 53 LOOPER PULLEY ASSY

6 062351615 1[4+ ~_235X16 SCREW PAN M3.5X16

7 SA6848001 1IL-180K 92 H LOOPER DRIVING SHAFT

8 SAB6849001 NIL-INDRHTHEXH2 LOOPER DRIVING SHAFT ASSY

10 018301436 17 FRILE3X14 BOLT SOCKET M3X14

11 SAB6851001 NRTLE-DoTH SPREADER LINK SHAFT

12 SA6852001 NIL-Yo T LOOPER LINK CLAMP

13 060401416 1[/812R4X14 SCREW BIND M4X14

14 026040136 1|ESHHRaH 24 WASHER PLAIN S 4

15 SAB6853001 1LSRZARToFH4A LS SLIDE GUIDE

16 004401003 2|+%534x10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

17 SA7204001 1IL-28-)> 5953 LOOPER LINK UNIT

18 SA6854001 1)L-18-) 5953 LOOPER LINK ASSY

19 S52832000 17Tk FELT

20 SAB6857001 1|73EE2X2 WICK 2X2

21 SA6858001 AVIRIAS D25 & S LOOPER LINK FASTENING SCREW

22 SA6811001 21—y h>5- LOOPER LINK COLLER

23 SA6859001 NRTLE-V 954 SPREADER LINK BASE

24 060401016 17812 F4X10 SCREW BIND M4X10

25 SAB6860001 NARTLE-hL)Y SPREADER CAM LINK

26 S35018001 1NHLIIhS- CAM LINK COLLOR

27 S35014001 1|52 PMe SHOULDER SCREW, M4

28 S35019001 Pz SHOULDER SCREW, M4

29 SA6861001 1 RTLE-HEIhL SPREADER DRIVING CAM

31 SAB6863001 1|LSTRILE-R& A LS HOLDER BASE

32 SA6864001 21I\RTFUoF A1 SPRING GUIDE SCREW

33 SA6865001 1RV F-HHITOH HOLDER PRESSER SHAFT

34 014060836 1|7+ 297R=6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8

35 012500536 1[7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

36 SAB866001 NARFYLIN-FE 4 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER BRACKET

37 062301016 1|+ ~_33X10 SCREW PAN M3X10

38 021300306 132+ vk3 NUT 3 M3

39 SAB867001 UELEUIASS U THREAD TRIMMER SPRING
<-00, 018> <For -00 & -01>

40 SA7064001 1NIITARINT A UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE

41 060300416 1|31 K3X4 SCREW BIND M3X4

42 S35029001 1274 \A UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE, A
<-02/> <For -02>

43 S37723101 19 74K/\B UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE, B

44 105288001 1|2 A%22.38 SCREW SM2.38

45 S35410001 1|JL-75R LOOPER, R

46 SA7547101 1|7 AIL-2% EYE LOOPER

47 S35412101 1|RTL%-R SPREADER, R

48 S35413101 1| RATLA-L SPREADER, L

49 S35032101 2| ART2.6X5.5 SCREW, M2.6X5.5

50 S35034001 1| RTLE-ZAMYTR SPREADER STOPPER, R

51 S35033001 1| RTLEF-RMYTL SPREADER STOPPER, L

52 S35032101 2|2 ART2.6X5.5 SCREW, M2.6X5.5
<-02/> <For -02>

53 S37724001 1|2 A%22.38 SCREW, SM2.38

54 S47932001 1|4V +238-56 NUT, SM2.38-56

RH-9820-309

34




L. —E3JL—/B81% / Double chain stitch looper mechanism

35

<-00, -01 > 25 P28 58—@
44 —@, ] 59 —db
. 24 23 P »@5?
12— /</’3 T N 57
40 fﬁ <
41—
<-02>
44
4% %
B
54 —@/E’S
@ﬁ/' .
oy 9153 r____ﬂ___\
\ |
19— () |
U | |
77 7675 L8 |
21 22 18
at — Ty ISl s .
& @ m\\ <-00>
w ‘
P11 7
82 81 ] | ® g0
= J
80 @”
g3 81 61
_______ T A
@ |
s |
AT 3 iR
| Option parts > 66 I
_______ J
@86 @87 @69
68
_______ N\
-0 |
65 |
66 |
90 | M >~ 1 &~ Y,
D— 69
RH-9820-309




L. ZER/L—/\E{% / Double chain stitch looper mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
55 S35035101 1|RTLA -/ %R SPRING, TWIST :R
56 S35036101 1| RTLA-/3RL SPRING, TWIST :L
57 SAB872001 1|\ 45U NEEDLE GUARD U
58 018300836 1(7F7RILE3X8 BOLT SOCKET M3X8
59 025030136 1lESHHRI33 WASHER PLAIN S 3
<-00M> <For -00>
60 SA7063001 1|47 4C GIMP THREAD GUIDE C
<-01 /> <For -01>
61 SA7578001 N AhToF14CH= GIMP THREAD GUIDE C ASSY
60 SA7063001 1|14 bT7oFH4C GIMP THREAD GUIDE C
63 SA7613001 NV AYTA(4 GIMP THREAD CLAMP PLATE
64 SA7614001 NooAbFIA IR GIMP THREAD TENSION SPRING
65 062300506 1[4+ ~R2a3x5 SCREW PAN M3X5
66 025030236 1|ESHHRFaI3 WASHER PLAIN M 3
67 SA7615001 1(h5-3 COLLAR 3
<-02/> <For -02>
68 SAB873001 1N ANTUFAC-dH= GIMP THREAD GUIDE C-J ASSY
62 SA6874001 1|17 1C-d GIMP THREAD GUIDE C-J
63 SA7613001 NV A TA(4 GIMP THREAD CLAMP PLATE
64 SA7614001 NooAFIA IR GIMP THREAD TENSION SPRING
65 062300506 1[4+ ~R2a3x5 SCREW PAN M3X5
66 025030236 1|ESHHRF1I3 WASHER PLAIN M 3
67 SA7615001 1|1Hh5-3 COLLAR 3
69 060400516 1,812 R4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5
<-00, 01 /> <For -00 & -01>
70 SA7065001 1|2O-rFL-F1.6 THROAT PLATE 1.6
<-02F> <For -02>
70 S37752001 1|RE-FFL-M.8-J THROAT PLATE, 1.8-J
71 S35326101 1|2 AR PM35 SCREW M3.5
72 SAB875001 11235 EY VERTICAL PIN
73 014300832 1|7+ 47HR33x8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X8
74 SAB876001 NBANToFA44 THREAD GUIDE PLATE
75 SAB877001 1|1h>- COLLAR
76 SAB878001 LA RRYNRT o FA L TR TAKE-UP SPRING SUPPORT
77 062402016 1|+ ~_34X20 SCREW PAN M4X20
78 SA6879001 NINRToFAY SPRING GUIDE SHAFT
79 021400316 13> 24 vk4 NUT 3 M4
80 SAB880001 AEGUNAES THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
81 SA6881001 2|LAFRY N H T L TR TAKE-UP SPRING SUPPORT
82 060300816 1[/8142K3X8 SCREW BIND M3X8
83 0A4300805 1|+F R+ 5H33X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
<-02/> <For -02>
84 060300816 1781 K3X8 SCREW BIND M3X8
85 S37725001 (IPZ R g7 AT S COMPRESSIONSPRING
91 SAB868001 (PZ R 7 N LOWER THREAD PRESSER J ASSY
<FFTLavE> <Option parts>
86 SA7634101 1|74 IL-/\B EYE LOOPER, B
87 S49078001 1[)L-73L-S LOOPER, L-S
88 S35472101 1|R7L%-LB SPREADER, LB
89 S49079001 1| RATLA-L-S SPREADER, L-S
90 SA7546001 1| ZAA-FFL-F.1 THROAT PLATE, 1.1
RH-9820-309

36




M. 27L& —B8{% / Spreader mechanism

RH-9820-310

37



M. X 7L & —[81% / Spreader mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY oES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA6882001 NRTLE-LN-DY SPREADER LEVER SHAFT

2 014500836 2|7+ 71R35X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X8
3 SAB6883101 NRTLHE-L/N-ADS SPREADER LEVER A ASSY

5 SA6885001 1N RTLF-L/\-JT )Lk SPREADER LEVER FELT

6 SA5565001 1NEZIFa-T OIL TUBE

7 SA6886001 1|V2EE2X2 WICK 2X2

8 SAB6887001 NRIVF-F1-T4AYT SPREADER TUBE CLAMP

9 228475000 2|79\ F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80

10 060400516 1|7\ A2 R4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

11 SA8001001 1|V2EE2X2 WICK 2X2

12 SAB6888001 NRTLHE-L/\-BU=S SPREADER LEVER B ASSY

14 SA6890001 2|296X15.5 SHAFT 6X15.5

15 048060142 2|kAD93C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
16 012500536 2|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
17 062400816 2| ~~04X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

18 025040236 2|ESHHRFa1V4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

19 SA6891001 1NV UEY ECCENTRIC PIN

20 §25279101 1|7 AR AYRIM35-5 SET SCREW (CP) M3.5-5

21 SA6892001 2|h%3<6X8 SLIDE BLOCK 6X8
RH-9820-310

38



N . #¥5:HE:5B84% / Lubrication

RH-9820-350
39



N. #&;i:8;8B8{% / Lubrication

REF.NO[ CODE |QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SAB6893001 NAAILAEH2 OIL PLATE ASSY

4 S$35001000 8|1/ yRYk NYLON RIVET

5 SAB896001 11E=ZILFa-T OIL TUBE

6 SAB897001 1|193EE3X3 WICK 3X3

7 SAB6898001 1|73EE3X3 WICK 3X3

8 SAB899001 1|13 EE6X6 WICK 6X6

9 S00480000 1|3-RRILF 45 CORD HOLDER, 5N

10 0A4400806 1|+ FRH4H24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
11 062400816 4|+ ~a4xs8 SCREW PAN M4X8

12 SAB900001 11EZILFa-T OIL TUBE

13 SA6901001 1|173EE2X2 WICK 2X2

14 146202000 1Fq1aro)v7 CORD HOLDER, 6N

15 0A4400806 1|+FRH4H324X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
16 S$10243000 113482495 FNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

17 0A4400806 1|+FRH434X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
18 149547000 1|a-FAHx CORD HOLDER, 4N

19 0A4400806 1|+FRH4H324X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
20 SA6902001 11 F1-THH9T TUBE SUPPORT

21 018400636 2|7 FRILR4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

22 S$10243000 11314824952 FNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

23 0A4400806 1|+FRH4H324X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
24 SAB903001 1723347 OIL STOPPER

25 SAB904001 1 7TILbAHITHE FELT HOLDER ASSY

27 SAB906001 2|/\)RH3I-H7T )Lk N-BAR YOKE FELT

28 SAB907001 1|A2a<F1917II/LRD SLIDE BLOCK FELT D

29 SAB908001 1|173EE2X2 WICK 2X2

30 S35001000 1[F1a )Rk NYLON RIVET

31 018400636 2|7 FRILR4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

32 SAB6909001 11EZLFa-T OIL TUBE

33 SA6910001 1|173EE2X2 WICK 2X2

34 S56911000 1AM IVYXTS OIL JOINT S

35 S$51020000 1|koo o hS- COLLAR

36 S10243000 2|F 402952 FNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

37 0A4400806 2|+ H24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
38 SA6911001 1N\ 77594 OIL PLATE

39 062400616 2|F~Ra4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

40 S49992000 NAAILRYRTR OIL GAUGE WINDOW

41 S00480000 2|a-FHRILF#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N

42 552907000 2|3-FHRILF#10 CORD HOLDER #10

43 0A4400806 4|+FRH4H24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
44 SA6912001 2|3EE2X2 WICK 2X2

45 SA6913001 1|173EE2X2 WICK 2X2

46 S29700000 49— IRToFA4TIILE FELT

47 153050000 1A AH<EALTIILE S-RACE BASE FELT

48 SAB6914001 1|73EE2X2 WICK 2X2

49 S29700000 6|9 II-INTUFATIILE FELT

50 SAB6915001 1|7TILRD2 FELT ASSY

51 SA6918001 11EZILF2-T OIL TUBE

52 SA6919001 1| Fa-J4HxT TUBE GUIDE

53 018400836 1|7 FHRILk4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

54 S25328001 1|7 )Lk FELT

56 SAB6921001 1N TE9H92 SUB-TANK ASSY

57 SA3040001 NAAILDF OIL FEEDING PIPE

58 SA3060001 VYW AV E S, VALVE PACKING

59 SAB6922001 1A 4L F6.5-3.8 OIL CONNECROR 6.5-3.8

60 104450101 1|3 Lt28 RUBBER CAP, 8

61 SAB6923001 11E=ZILFa-T OIL TUBE

62 SAB924001 1|193EE6X6 WICK 6X6

63 SAB6925001 11E=ZILFa-T OIL TUBE

64 SAB926001 1|143EE3X3 WICK 3X3

65 SAB6927001 11E=ZLFa-T OIL TUBE

66 SAB6928001 1|193EE6X6 WICK 6X6

67 SAB6929001 1NF1-TRAMYIAR TUBE CLIP SPRING
RH-9820-350

40




N . #5:h;E;8B84% / Lubrication

RH-9820-350
41



N. #&;i:8 ;8B {% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY oES NAME OF PARTS RM
68 S$55481001 2|7 FHRILEH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
69 149287000 4lFHMaro507 CORD HOLDER, 7N

70 0A4400806 4|+F Y U24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
71 SAG6930001 1|F1-T4H 1B TUBE SUPPORT B

72 062500816 1[F~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

73 S$25328001 1|ZTILk FELT

74 112753001 117Uk FELT

75 S00480000 1|3a-FHRILF#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N

76 0A4400806 1|+~ H24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
77 SAG886001 1|V2EE2X2 WICK 2X2

78 SA5567001 1[V2EE2X2 WICK 2X2

79 SA5566001 1|V2EE2X2 WICK 2X2

80 SA5567001 1|72EE2X2 WICK 2X2

81 107155001 22Uk FELT

82 SAB6932001 HL-ARFE AT 214593 LOOPER BASE OIL PLATE ASSY
86 060400516 2|73 1 F4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

87 SAB6936001 1IIT7UI3EE WICK

88 SA6937101 1|V2EE2X2 WICK 2X2

89 SAB938001 1oV EEDA(EAEDS GIMP THREAD WASTE PLATE ASSY
90 SA6939001 1> EENAIEAE GIMP THREAD WASTE PLATE

91 SAB6940001 1NI-3->PT7xT)Lk LOOPER LINK FELT

92 228475000 2|71\ R1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80

93 SAB6941001 1[72EE2X2 WICK 2X2

94 060400816 1|1/\ 12 R4X8 SCREW BIND M4X8

95 SA7178001 1|EZLF2-T OIL TUBE

96 SA6942001 1N1F)4% PARTITION

97 018400636 2|7FRILH4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

98 SA8009001 1II7I3EE WICK

99 S02657101 1|3-F+H5x CORD HOLDER

100 SA8011001 1|V2EE6X6 WICK 6X6

RH-9820-350

42




P1.%3&L B{% / Threading mechanism

71— @
jf‘ ©— 58
(T
| "ﬁ‘ 10 I@W
| W )
= 62
| 38 20—§ g 73
| S 37} 0 %4 |
| > c| »: 16 I
36 15— 13
I Y I “e fj-rw | Oﬁ
19—@] ) AN
| | g! 18
l\ %—35| \é\ “%‘—60

RH-9820-401
43




P1. %@ L B{& / Threading mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
2 SAB944001 19724 TOP COVER

3 SAB945001 19775889 %> PACKING TOP COVER

5 SAB947101 NV YETA CYLINDER JOINT A

6 SAB948101 NI E )Y A 5A CYLINDER SETTING PLATE A

7 SAB949001 11215 10-3093 CYLINDER ASSY 10-30

8 S11426000 2|T)Ra=4>4aMm5 ELBOW UNION 4M5

9 SAB950001 1| T 7 HR-R4X2.5-11 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-11

10 SA7134001 1| T7-R-R4X2.5-12 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-12

11 062500816 2|3 ~a5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

12 SAB6951001 1|ARRJLIN-DRY 1% T-TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING PLATE
13 SAB952001 (A UIZASE e THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PLATE
14 060400516 17812 K4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

15 SAB953001 1NARR)L -5 A THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER BASE
16 SAB954001 1|1h5-A COLLAR A

17 SA7494001 1| FH 2 WASHER

18 018401036 1[7F7RILE4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

19 021400206 12> 2+ vk4 NUT 2 M4

20 062500816 2|+ ~a5%8 SCREW PAN M5X8

21 SA6955001 1|h5-B COLLAR B

22 SA7494001 1| FH* WASHER

23 018401036 1|7 FHRILE4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

24 SAB956101 12395 X ST (4 IMPACT SUPPORT PLATE

25 SAB957001 123957 X35 ITHRD IMPACT SUPPORT SHAFT

26 048060142 1k A2 H35C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
27 025060236 1ESHHRF16 WASHER PLAIN M 6

28 SAB958001 N7V ADINRA SPRING COMPRESSION A

29 S05356000 1[/RE2 A5 TA BUTTON CLAMP, A

30 062500816 2|+ ~a5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

31 SAB6959001 1|9 ITAFSFA UPPER THREAD GUIDE A

32 062500816 1[4+ ~_a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

33 SAB960101 1NALF7oFA4BYRA THREAD GUIDE ROD A

34 SAB6961001 1|A+FIAHIUHS TENSION U ASSY

35 SA6962001 1A FIATARSU TENSION STUD U

36 145446001 2|1MhFIAIHS DISC, TENSION

37 159805001 1AbFIADYSAYT TENSION DISC PRESSER

38 144103009 1AFIAYYSAYT TENSION DISC PRESSER

39 159221101 1A FID R TENSION SPRING

40 S20682102 1A +FIAHoF Yk TENSION NUT

41 S20681000 1FIAVINRHYIHFH R WASHER

42 152873001 1 ARLILAEY TENSION RELEASE PIN

43 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
45 SA3345001 1NIL/ARRIYT (A SETTING PLATE,SOLENOID

46 154599000 1|1VL/4E9vL3ay SOLENOID CUSHION

47 017401415 1[ARILR4X14 BOLT M4Xx14

48 021400306 13> 2+ vh4 NUT 3 M4

49 102707002 1A% WASHER

50 SAB6538001 19 TARILAYL /AR U-TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID
51 017400802 2|7RJLR4X8 BOLT M4X8

52 028040246 2|1\ H1R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

53 025040236 2|ESHHAF14 WASHER PLAIN M 4

54 062500816 2|3 ~a5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

55 S20698221 1NAFIAH RS TENSION STUD

56 144504001 21M 7o 14Y5 THREAD GUIDE DISC

57 154562101 1FLFoo3av/ B PRE-TENSION SPRING B

58 155510001 1A FIDF YR TENSION NUT

59 SAB963001 2|2YASRETF SEWING THREAD RETAINER GUIDE
60 062500816 4|4 ~25x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

61 SA5568001 1A +2THRS THREAD SPOOL PIN

62 021500216 1124 Uk5 NUT 1 M5

63 149547000 3|a-F4+H T CORD HOLDER, 4N

64 0A4400806 3|+F 4 H24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
65 S00480000 1|3-RRILF 45 CORD HOLDER, 5N

66 0A4400806 1|+FRH4H24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
RH-9820-401

44




P1.%3&L B{% / Threading mechanism

71— @
jf‘ ©— 58
(T
| "ﬁ‘ 10 I@W
| W )
= 62
| 38 20—§ g 73
| S 37} 0 %4 |
| > c| »: 16 I
36 15— 13
I Y I “e fj-rw | Oﬁ
19—@] ) AN
| | g! 18
l\ %—35| \é\ “%‘—60

RH-9820-401
45




P1. %@ L B{& / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RE2 NAME OF PARTS RM
67 104821001 1|3 LE2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
68 228475000 1791\ K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
69 062501216 9|F~a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
70 SA6965001 2L AT A1 4T 2 PEDAL THREAD GUIDE PIPE
71 062500816 2|F~a5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
72 SA6966001 NATAHTA% PIPE CLAMP PLATE
73 062400816 2|F~R4xX8 SCREW PAN M4X8
RH-9820-401

46



P2 . %@L B8{% / Threading mechanism

<-00, -02 >

<-01>

RH-9820-401

47



P2. %@ L 4% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00, -02F8> <For -00 & -02>
2 SA7067101 NOBARILAE L-THREAD RELEASE PLATE
<-01 /> <For -01>
4 SA6971001 APZEGNIZA% L-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE LENER
5 SAB974001 1131407+ 4C LOWER THREAD GUIDE C
6 060400516 2|/ 31 K4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5
7 SAB969101 1NBAMFIAIEVA4E L-THREAD GUIDE ADJUST PLATE
8 SAB970001 1|~ I\%B TWIST SPRING B
9 048080142 1[kA2H35C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
10 SAB972001 (IPZEETY LOWER THREAD GUIDE A
11 062400816 2|+ ~04x8 SCREW PAN M4X8
12 SAB973001 11346723+ 1B LOWER THREAD GUIDE B
13 060400516 2|/ 31 K4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5
14 SA7175001 N2 FIA IR H= L-THREAD TENSION SHAFT ASSY
15 SAB975001 1[4 :F3HHRID TENSION STUD D
16 SA6976001 1A FIDSF YR TENSION NUT
17 145446001 214 FIAYHS DISC, TENSION
18 159805001 1NAFIADYSFHHT TENSION DISC PRESSER
19 154562101 17T 3V B PRE-TENSION SPRING B
20 SA3227001 1|V h67RY A NUT(FT),M6
21 SAB977001 NARILAEY TENSION RELEASE PIN
22 S52431000 VA =V SV U-THREAD TRIMMER STOPPER
23 047301042 1 RTYGTEAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3
25 SAB979001 PZVIVEININLEE LOWER SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
26 SAB539001 NBALILAYL /AR L-TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID
27 017400802 2|7RJL4X8 BOLT M4X8
28 028040246 2|\ HR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
29 025040236 2|ESHYHAF194 WASHER PLAIN M 4
30 SAB6980001 1NBILIARTH LOWER SOLENOID SHAFT
31 155559001 1|ESHHF WASHER PLAIN
32 154599000 1|1VL/4E9v 3y SOLENOID CUSHION
33 S04159000 (VAR ISIY BAND, 1M
34 018400836 2|7 FHRIL4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
35 026040136 2|ESHYHRaH 454 WASHER PLAIN S 4
36 018400836 3|7 FARILk4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
RH-9820-401

48




P3 . %@L B8{% / Threading mechanism

<-01:5%HA / For -01 gimp thread >

A

ke

©

m (9]

e

b @ ™ <t

o ™ ™

2

°

5 M-

= /s

&

TI

\'

A

e

©

Q

.

e

whd

o

E

o))

N

0 . —
' A

o3 o

o

o
1

o

e m|@§|%

= /

i

£

}2

o M~

0- D vl
- \1

= ©— oY
1

A"

(Em

<-02&%HA | For -02 gimp thread >

RH-9820-401

49



P3. %@ L 4% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<01 R A <For -01 gimp thread>
1 SA7068001 1o AhRLIN-93 GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP G-L ASSY
2 SA7069001 1A RFRILE GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP G-HOLDER
3 SA7070001 (PPN UEE G-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE PLATE
4 SA7071001 (PP ANy E e GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP G-E PLATE
5 SA7072001 1ZF o PMe SHOULDER SCREW M4
6 021400306 113> a7+ vhk4 NUT 3 M4
7 158722001 1|FH*4.2 WASHER PLAIN 4.2
8 SA7073001 WooANT7oFHA GIMP THREAD GUIDE
9 062300416 1|~a3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
10 SA7074001 2[R OAFZERD /AR SPRING TORSION
11 SA6981001 oo AWToF AT GIMP THREAD GUIDE PIPE
12 S20696001 NARToFANATHH T THREAD GUIDE PIPE SUPPORT
13 062400816 1|~04X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
<-00, 0278 % > <For -00 & -02 gimp thread>
11 SA6981001 NooACToFAR4T GIMP THREAD GUIDE PIPE
12 S20696001 NWARToFAI14THHT THREAD GUIDE PIPE SUPPORT
13 062400816 1|7~204X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
17 SA6982001 "NWooANT T4 GIMP THREAD GUIDE J
18 018400836 2|7 FRILE4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
<-02:&x % A> <For -02 gimp thread>
19 SA6983101 N5 TH2 GIMP THREAD CLAMP ASSY
20 SA6984001 oA o320 TA4 GIMP THREAD CLAMP PLATE
21 SA6537001 11>ve®YL/AR GIMP THREAD SOLENOID
22 048025346 1|k ATJE25 RETAINING RING E2.5
23 081003870 2loy>4'ss ORING S3
24 062260406 2| ~026X4 SCREW PAN M2.6X4
25 145446001 1NAbFIADHS DISC, TENSION
26 SA6986101 1|oveEEDY GIMP THREAD SHAFT
27 014300332 2|7+ HR=3X3 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X3
28 SA6987001 oAb 7F GIMP THREAD CLAMP
29 062400816 2|7 R14X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
30 S04557000 1[/3>2APLTIM BAND, PLT1M
31 018400836 2|7FRILR4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
<STRAD <For lower thread>
32 SA6981001 WO ANToFA184T GIMP THREAD GUIDE PIPE
33 S20696001 "NAToFANATHHT THREAD GUIDE PIPE SUPPORT
34 062400816 1|7~204X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
RH-9820-401

50




Q1. %Y ES% / Thread trimmer mechanism

)1
[-) ‘L—/l
8 @75 2 ' %
%\ |86 3@ !
7\@ "0
o] <
@—10
_/\@@—14
©—13
%12
11

<-01>
18 20—g
7 19 )
0
38 39 L\\é o |
29—% % ST e N 2y 5
S 9 | 7 31| 22-38
= |
30— %é_3532 |1E%>>
= YT
/‘/\ Q/
¥ NG
40

51

RH-9820-403




Q1. %Y1 Y B8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE |QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM
<-01/> <For -01>

1 SA7526001 NARF) oL -3 THREAD TRIMMER LINK LEVER ASSY

2 SA7778001 1)L /8-a0 LINK LEVER ROLLER

3 137191051 112t AT STOP RING

4 SA5693001 1|52 PMe SHOULDER SCREW M4

5 S34906100 NARFUITAZIL BUSH TR TRIMMER ARM

6 062260516 2|+ ~026X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5

7 S34905101 NARFYLIN-DT THREAD CUTTER LEVER ARM

8 018401036 1|7 FHRILR4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

9 S37858000 1|=-FILE>4X8 NEEDLE PIN, 4X8

10 S34903001 AL SPRING HOOK

11 S$34883001 (IR VAES SPRING, EXTENSION

12 S34902001 MAES:ls SPRING HOOK

13 021350106 11122+ vk35 NUT 1 M3.5

14 062260406 1|9-~_226X4 SCREW PAN M2.6X4

15 S34901001 1NAFUST THREAD TRIMMER ARM

16 S34900001 1NAYHIA-TF- OPENER, ;T-NIPPER

17 153219001 1NAKS\hS5- COLLAR, ;MOVABLE KNIFE

18 S34899001 BNV MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY

19 S$34898001 NRTIVTE 14 PIN, SPRING 1.4

20 141542001 3|51 T3.18 SCREW 3.18

21 SA7076001 RO ZAES THREAD HANDLER

22 S01694001 1|14512.38X4 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38X4

23 S34896001 NATFANEFA BRACKET, :FIXED KNIFE

24 061300416 2|Y503x4 SCREW FLAT M3X4

25 S34895001 (=5 E A FIXED KNIFE

26 018260832 2|7 FHRILF26X8 BOLT, SOCKET M2.6X8

27 S34894001 NANToFA414 THREAD GUIDE PLATE

28 S34893001 NATA NI I E A SETTING BRACKET FIXED KNIFE

29 062300512 2|3 ~2a3Xx5 SCREW PAN M3X5

30 S34889101 1A YAHIH= THREAD NIPPER ASSY

31 S34890001 1|/ YAh3U THREAD NIPPER, U

32 S34891101 1|/~ YAH=D THREAD NIPPER, D

33 S34888101 1|/ YHIM THREAD NIPPER, M

34 S34892001 1NANYHIA-TFH-E OPENER PIN

35 062020416 2|+ ~a2x4 SCREW PAN M2x4

36 021020106 21 a4 vk2 NUT 1 M2

37 542515001 2|2 ART26X3.5 SCREW M2.6X3.5

38 S34887001 NaAaFANAHITNHR SPRING, PLATE ;F-KNIFE

39 S34886001 11374 /\FH I/ \RU SPRING, U PLATE :F-KNIFE

40 SA7077001 1A HTTL-rU PRESSER PLATE U

41 060400516 2|/N 12 F4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

42 152904001 1| AR T4.37 SCREW, SM4.37

43 104336003 1|2 A%2.38 SCREW, SM2.38

44 S34884000 1NA-TF-1\% OPENER SPRING

45 060630312 2|73/ F238-56X3 SCREW BIND SM2.38-56X3

46 021400306 113> 24 vh4 NUT 3 M4

47 062300416 2|+ ~a3x4 SCREW PAN M3Xx4

RH-9820-403

52




Q2 . %Y 8% / Thread trimmer mechanism

<-02>

53

RH-9820-403




Q2. 2t Y E§{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<-02/> <For -02>

1 SAB988001 114K/ \R MOVABLE KNIFE R

2 SAB989001 1AL MOVABLE KNIFE L

3 SAB990001 ARG ZASS THREAD HANDLER

4 SAB6991001 MENSNAVINEL] MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING PLATE

5 SAB6992001 1NAFIIDIADS THREAD TRIMMER LINK A ASSY

6 SAB994001 1A kF1)1)2 B2 THREAD TRIMMER LINK B ASSY

7 S37660101 EPZI SHOULDER SCREW, M4

8 021400202 12> 24 vk4 NUT 2 M4

9 S37654000 11F3I¥HR WAVE WASHER

10 S37655101 ARG HIHFH R KNIFE SUPPORT WASHER

11 141542001 2|5%3.18 SCREW 3.18

12 SAB996001 NARFDY L 8N-J3 THREAD TRIMMER L-LEVER J ASSY

13 SA7778001 11)>HL/8-a0 LINK LEVER ROLLER

14 137191051 12 bk ATD STOP RING

15 SA5693001 (EPZ ST SHOULDER SCREW M4

16 021400306 13> 2+ vk4 NUT 3 M4

17 SAB998001 1 \%h4 SPRING HOOK

18 SA6999001 (IR IVAES THREAD TRIMMER SPRING

19 S34902001 1% hHr SPRING HOOK

20 021350106 11224 vk35 NUT 1 M3.5

21 062260406 1+ ~R026X4 SCREW PAN M2.6X4

22 062300416 2|+ ~Ra3x4 SCREW PAN M3x4

23 SA7001001 NARFRITARIL BUSH TR TRIMMER ARM

24 062260516 2|+ ~R226X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5

25 SA7002001 1NArFYL/N-9TB THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ARM B

26 S21716001 1[FREANYRRT4AX10 SCREW, BUTTON HEAD M4X10

27 S37858000 1|=-KILE > 4Xx8 NEEDLE PIN, 4X8

28 SA7003001 1|AHTTL-rU WORK CLAMP PLATE JU

29 060400516 2|/ 31 K4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

30 153787001 2|2 A%T2.38 SCREW, SM2.38

RH-9820-403

54




R._E4%t1VR% / Upper thread trimmer mechanism

4

=)

il

=1 =

RH-9820-409

55



R. E% 91 Y EE{% / Upper thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY oES NAME OF PARTS RM
2 SA7005001 NI FR)Y A5 CYLINDER SETTING PLATE

3 SA7006001 AYESY Kl ] HAMMER GUIDE PLATE

4 018400636 2|7FHRILr4xe6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

5 SA7007001 L AYZES HAMMER

6 S12053000 2|CQ27RJLM3X25 BOLT, CQ2 M3X25

7 SA7008001 1) 5 92 CYLINDER ASSY

10 SA7011001 2|V ¥T KJH04-M3 JOINT KJHO04-M3

11 018501236 2|7FRILREX12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

RH-9820-409

56



.y ba—=J)biky £ AB{% / Control box mechanism

S1

=t 400V

< BXM A

| For Europe 3-phase 400V AC >

< 380-400V

< Refer to P.59>§.

< P.59%&HE >

<100-220V

/ For 100-220V AC >

RH-9820-502

57



S1.a>r ka—)LARvy o XB{% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA6364001 1|CF¥ vy 7 o= CF CAP ASSY
<100-220V> <For 100-220V AC>

2 SA3720101 1|22 ALV TRANSFORMER LOW VOLTAGE
<380-400V> <For 380-400V AC>

3 SA3808101 1|k AHV TRANSFORMER HIGH VOLTAGE

4 SA6554001 1AL xS 982 PCB ASSY MAIN 982

5 SA3739501 1[PMDF/\492 PCB ASSY PMD

6 SA3744001 3|FET FS10ASJ-2 TRANSISTOR FET:FS10ASJ-2

7 SA3722001 1[MOSFET FX20KMJ2 TRANSISTOR FET:FX20KMJ-2

8 S49484000 1|MOSFETFS10KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR FET:FS10KMJ-2

9 SA3806001 1[MAINTUZ =% R HARNESS MAIN POWER SUPPLY

10 S37059001 1|PE<-% LABEL, PE

11 S37060001 3| 7-R<- LABEL, GROUNDING

12 J04115001 1|ZNILhoTFo6hay LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG.
<EXMA =4 400v> <For Europe 3-phase 400V AC>

13 SA3581101 (P29 1% E ANy PCB ASSY NF

14 SA3796001 1|INF OUTa-F HARNESS NF OUT

RH-9820-502

58




S2.aryhkO—JbiRy & ABR (TR E—F#HKR) / Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB)

OBy
5l — uﬁj CL(;/}QSE QOO 8

O

RH-9820-502
59



S2. arvra—iRy Y ABEE (ERE—2ER) /Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB)

REF.NO CODE QTY oES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3755201 NTUTE-RFNDDS PCB ASSY POWER SUPPLY MOTOR
2 SA3765001 1173 AZTND10V101K VARISTOR:V10D101

3 SA3766001 1|7\1) XAATND10V241K VARISTOR:V10D241

4 SA3767001 11731 AZTND14V511K VARISTOR:V14D511

5 SA3768001 1|7\1) RATND14V561K VARISTOR:V14D561

6 SA3762001 1173 AZTND14V911K VARISTOR:V14D911

7 SA3769001 1|7\1) RATND5V121K VARISTOR:V5D121

8 SA3770001 11/31) AZTND5V330K VARISTOR:V5D330

9 SA3771001 117\1) KATND5V820K VARISTOR:V5D820

10 SA3794001 3|FGMB 250V-15A G FUSE S 15A

11 SA3795001 2|FGMB 250V-6A G FUSE S 6A

12 SA7794001 3|GFUSE3A G FUSE S 3A

RH-9820-502

60




T

. 24 v FB81% / Power switch mechanism

< BZAH 48 100V / For Japan 1-phase 100V AC. >

< BAH =48 200V / For Japan 3-phase 200V AC.>

<BXJNA =48 400V / For Europe 3-phase 400V AC. >

61

RH-9820-502




T. 24 v F 1% / Power switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<BAHM H4E 100v> <For Japan 1-phase 100V AC.>

1 SA3813001 1[7>SWH21P-JPN POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,1P-JP

2 SA3822001 1IVEYHI/\-R X100V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 100V
<B#HAH =M1 200v> <For Japan 3-phase 200V AC.>

3 SA3819001 17> SWH23P-JPN POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-JP

4 SA3825001 1IVE) AT/ - X200V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 200V
<USAHFH =M 220v> <For USA 3-phase 220V AC.>

6 SA3816001 17> SWH23P-L POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-L

7 SA3812001 1IVE) AT/ - X220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V
<7U7HR HM#E 220v> <For Asia 1-phase 220V AC.>

8 SA3809001 17T SWHS1P POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,1P

7 SA3812001 | 1|VHFUHI/\-5R220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V
<thEM =4 380v> <For China 3-phase 380V AC.>

10 SA3827001 1IVEHhI /-1 X380V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 380V

11 SA3789101 1 Vf\'—UjJI/ = AH220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V

12 SA4510001 17> SWH23P-H POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-H
<EXMA =4 4a00v> <For Europe 3-phase 400V AC.>

13 SA3838009 1|ACINO—FEC%= HARNESS ASSY, AC IN EC

14 SA3828001 T1IVEYHI /-1 RX400V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 400V

RH-9820-502

62




U1 . ZZEB84% / Air pressure mechanism

RH-9820-514
63



U1. ZEER8{% / Air pressure mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY oES NAME OF PARTS RM
2 S35360000 1|121) 25 63X10072 CYLINDER ASSY, 63X100

3 S35426100 2|T)LR10-4 ELBOW 10-4

4 SA7016001 PPz I=VI CYLINDER ROD

5 SA7017001 1|12)oFayrsy CYLINDER ROD SHAFT

6 014060836 1|7+ 26X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8
7 SA7018001 1|7 -7R-X10X6.5-6A AIR TUBE 10X6.5-6A

8 SA7019001 1|7 -71-X10X6.5-5A AIR TUBE 10X6.5-5A

9 SA7020001 1|7 -7R-X10X6.5-5 AIR TUBE 10X6.5-5

10 SA7021001 1|7 -7=-X10X6.5-6 AIR TUBE 10X6.5-6

11 SA7022001 1| AINFIILRS UNION KQ2LE10-5

12 SA8040001 NhIANFIILERE UNION KQ2LE10-6

13 SA7023001 1|T7-71=-R4X2.5-13 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-13

14 SA7159001 1|7 -R-R4X2.5-14 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-14

15 S00480000 1|3-RARILE#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N

16 0A4400806 1|+ U24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
17 SA7024001 1|T7-71R-R4X2.5-2 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-2

18 S34569000 1NV F)-hY VENTURI TUBE

19 SA7027001 1|7 -7R-X16X12-80 AIR TUBE 16X12-80

20 SA7028001 NARDXF-T KNIFE TRASH TUBE

21 525567000 1|3-RARILF#8 CORD HOLDER #8

22 0A4400806 1|+~ H24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
23 552908000 1|a-FRILE#14 CORD HOLDER #14

24 0A4401206 1|+ FRHH24X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12
25 554482000 2[3-RARILF#12 CORD HOLDER #12

26 0A4401206 2|+~ H24X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12
27 SA7582001 1N T7-1=VYkI= AIR UNIT ASSY

28 SA7583001 1|FR =Y AW30 FR UNIT AW30

29 SA7584001 1TAR-H T SPACER

30 SA7585001 2| A= SPACER

31 SA7586001 1[R1="YFAR30 R UNIT AR30

32 $59219000 11/\-71=74208-PT1/4 HALF UNION, 08-PT1/4

33 SA7587001 1| TILhRI=F> ELBOW KQ2L10-02S

34 SA7588001 1|PTTILR1/4 ELBOW PT 1/4

35 SA7589001 "WFL2A=ITIL1/4 MIDDLE NIPPLE 1/4

36 SAB6573001 1|7R-JL/X)LT VO3 1/4 BALL VALVE V03 1/4

37 SA7595001 NFADA=YTIL1/4 MIDDLE NIPPLE 1/4

38 SA7580001 1)V TA445 SETTING PLATE

39 031553202 2|7 IJLEY55X32 WOOD SCREW ROUND M5.5X32
40 SA8003001 1N TT7aARI% AIR CONNECTOR
RH-9820-514

64




U2 . ZZJEB84% / Air pressure mechanism

26

>
!

RH-9820-514

65



U2. ZEER8{% / Air pressure mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00F> <For -00>

1 SA7085001 1YL /A4K/8)LT45=2 SOLENOID VALVE 4 ASSY

2 S39116100 1{7\)LTVQZ2151S-5 VALVE VQZ2151S-5

3 S53982000 11F5oF05TL-F=2 BLANKING PLATE ASSY

4 SA7032001 1|~ =7-JLF5 MANIFOLD 5

5 S39115100 3[/3LTVQz2151-5 VALVE, VQZ2151-5

6 S14159000 1|TILAR1/8-8 ELBOW 1/8-8

7 SA5283001 11424 AN103-1 SILENCER AN103-1

8 153274001 2|1/8r AV CAP, 1/8

9 SA7033001 117554 PLUG 4

10 0A4403506 2|+ F XY 24X35DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X35
<-01, -02F8> <For -01 & -02>

11 SA7031001 1YL /AR LT 592 SOLENOID VALVE 5 ASSY

2 S39116100 2[/3)LTVQz21518-5 VALVE VQZ2151S-5

4 SA7032001 1[~¥=7K-JLK5 MANIFOLD 5

5 S39115100 3[/NLTVQz2151-5 VALVE, VQZ2151-5

6 S14159000 1|TILAR1/8-8 ELBOW 1/8-8

7 SA5283001 11424 AN103-1 SILENCER AN103-1

8 153274001 2|1/8r AV CAP, 1/8

9 SA7033001 117554 PLUG 4

10 0A4403506 2|+ F XY 24X35DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X35

12 SA7034001 1| T 7-7k-RX8X6.5-1 AIR TUBE 8X6.5-1

13 SA7035001 1|T7-7r-RX10X6.5-4 AIR TUBE 10X6.5-4

14 SA6525001 1|//8)LT IN-RAXE5D 3 VALVE HARNESS ASSY X5

16 SA7591001 117\ T 5= VALVE ASSY

17 SA7592001 1[7\JLTVF5120-5G-03 VALVE VF5120-5G-03

18 SA7593001 3|TIARI=H> ELBOW KQ2L10-03S

19 SA7594001 1|34 L >3 AN303-03 SILENCER AN303-03

20 SA7598001 1[oRYRoy S ALY SILENCER ASN2-02

21 SA7596001 1|Y¥T3/8X1/4-M5 JOINT 3/8X1/4-M5

22 SA7597001 1|lTiRa=A> ELBOW KJL04-M5

23 0A4404006 3|+ RH24X40DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X40

24 SA7581001 VAV YL € VALVE SETTING PLATE

25 031553202 2|<ILE55X32 WOOD SCREW ROUND M5.5X32

26 SA6526001 1|\ ==/NLT - R HAMMER VALVE HARNESS

27 S00470000 2|3-FHRILF-#16 CORD HOLDER, 16N

28 0A5401006 2[+F~RH534X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

29 SA7046001 1| hR-RY¥ET HOSE JOINT

30 SA7047001 1E=-LFa2-T OIL TUBE

31 228475000 114593 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80

32 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

RH-9820-514

66




0
10—/
) 6 2%
7 \‘ o 12—§N~ 1

NS A
= ot

—

[{e]
N
o

13

5
1
14 bm {

RH-9820-515
67



V. B Mm% / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SAB530001 N7 oTFoteY Y-POSITION SENSOR

2 062300816 1[+~_2a3x8 SCREW PAN M3X8

3 S$10243000 1134824952 FNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

4 0A4400806 1|+FRH4H324X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
5 SAB6618001 1|DCT 7 E-24043 DC FAN MOTOR ASSY 40

6 SA5696001 177 oRILE FAN HOLDER

7 0A5302005 4|+ ~H433X20DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X20
8 018400836 2|7 FHRILH4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

10 SA5729001 N7oEDRYFAH SAFETY SWITCH PLATE

11 SA5730001 NFUEV RS IYFR-R SAFETY SWITCH BASE

12 SA5731001 NFUEV AR YF IR SAFETY SWITCH SPRING

13 SA5732001 NFUEV AR YFLIN- SAFETY SWITCH LEVER

14 SAB533001 1|koTSWH= SWITCH ASSY MACHINE HEAD
15 SA7293001 2| FRHFHIM3X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3X12

16 S04159000 AT PIS1Y BAND, 1M

17 018400836 2|7 FRILH4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

18 025040236 2|ESHYHAF194 WASHER PLAIN M 4

19 525664000 1|3-RRILF 46 CORD HOLDER #6

20 0A4400806 1|+F R 434X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
21 SA5733001 1|3-FAHx CORD HOLDER

22 062400816 2|F~Ra4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

23 SA5734101 1 hvE-toHH3 CUTTER SENSOR ASSY

24 062400816 2|+ ~34x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

25 340400001 1|2=84/80F BEAD BAND

26 SAB6531101 NTALSWAN-R R STOP SWITCH HARNESS

27 SA7488001 1| R4 YFHWIB-M211B SWITCH HW1B-M211B

28 SA5737001 1| R YFH/8- SWITCH COVER

29 0A4400806 3|+FRHH34X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
30 SA5738001 1[3-FJ>a CORD BUSH

31 625010000 1(F482952TNK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N

32 0A4400806 1|+ FRH4924X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
33 149547000 4|a-FAHT CORD HOLDER, 4N

34 0A4400806 4|+F RH4H34X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
35 S10243000 11314824952 FNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

36 0A4400806 1|+FRH434X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
37 SA5740001 1\)2) 2B 5= ZIGZAG SENSOR ASSY

38 SA5741001 112 Y )Y (4 SENSOR SETTING PLATE

39 062300816 1[+~_a3x8 SCREW PAN M3X8

40 062400816 2|+ ~04x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

41 228475000 5|44 /3 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80

42 SAB6532001 NFaITAIN-RRYZ CONNECT HARNESS ASSY

43 SAB535001 1N9TARIL /AR N-R R UP SOLENOID HARNESS

44 SAB536001 1NJL/ARIN-FR SOLENOID HARNESS

45 SA5434001 1| 7-ZX+t>700 GROUND WIRE 700

46 SA6636001 194V F 21-740X800 QUICK TUBE ASSY 40X800

47 SA7119001 1|,k T aya=yrss HEAD DETECTION UNIT ASSY

49 SA5433001 1|7-Z 240 GROUND WIRE 40
RH-9820-515

68




2E/X % JLEB{% / Operation panel mechanism

W . #

RH-9820-530

69



W. 24/ JLE8{% / Operation panel mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY oES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SAB547001 UV EASIZE OPERATION PANEL ASSY

2 SA6550001 (AVirk/ZAt IZ S PANEL SHEET

3 SA5148001 NARILF N PCB ASSY PANEL

4 SA5360001 (=P 3 Nl Ly VAVZ/S LIGHT PLATE ASSY

5 SAB6546001 NIARILIN-FR R PANEL HARNESS

6 0B0452006 4[+< JLES45X20 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X20

7 J03974001 N TU7oZ40 kT LAMP HOLDER

8 J04146001 1(hO9 T4V LLT5PBA DIFFUSION SHEET 75PBA

RH-9820-530

70




X . E—4% 1% / Motor mechanism

2
2
=

@

"\))\)\\”

RH-9820-650

71



X. E—% 1% / Motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY oES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7476001 1| E-293CDD/\FA MOTOR ASSY CDD HATOME

2 J03955001 1(F>.LaT4CDD DRUM CDD

3 014400632 2|7+ UHR24X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6

4 J03956001 1[4 180P36 MAGNET 180P36

5 J03957001 1[MRE2H-3180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P

6 0A4300806 2|+FRHH23X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

7 J03958001 1| ~14%CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD

8 0A4261006 3[+FRH9226X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M2.6X10
9 SA7480001 1[ENCHF /N IZ/\R A ENC PCB ASSY HATOME

10 0A5300606 3[+F R4 H=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
11 J04230001 1|3-FA 4 TCDD-HT CORD HOLDER CDD-HT

12 0A4401006 3[+F R4 924X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
13 J04388001 1|T2a-%7/3-430D ENCORDER COVER 430D

14 0A4300806 3[+FRHH=3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
15 J04303001 1| 7= & 442430D PULLEY HOLDER ASSY 430D

16 014500632 2|7+ 9HR=5X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X6

17 018501636 5|7+ ILL5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

18 SA7012001 1| E-52h/3- MOTOR COVER

19 J03663001 117134 213X20 LABEL, HIGH TEMP. 13X20

20 SA7013001 1| E-FRILE MOTOR HOLDRER

21 S58636001 3|7 FARILEHH28X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M8X30
22 SA5549001 UEEEPZ AV TIMING PULLEY ASSY

23 S$23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

24 SA7014001 1| RILEFH AR BELT GUIDE

25 062400816 2|F~4xX8 SCREW PAN M4X8

RH-9820-650

72



Y . Bk B81% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

RH-9820-651

—— —

S S

73




Y. B5tRB81% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
<HGAHRS VD <For treadle>

1 SA6567101 1172032 =YFBY= TREADLE UNIT B ASSY
FEFRRMYFA> <For hand start switch>

2 SA7121001 1N TENRAYFAA DS HAND START SWITCH UNIT

3 SA7122001 1| T7ERRAMYFHZ HAND START SWITCH ASSY

4 S39914001 1NRALYFL -2 SWITCH LEVER SPRING

5 SA7123001 1| T7ERRLMYF HAND START SWITCH

6 S02699001 2|1RABRAIF MICRO SWITCH

7 S34922101 1|17 o1 PM4 SHOULDER SCREW M4

8 S34966001 2[5 ~oM4e SHOULDER SCREW M4

9 021400202 3|12 aFvh4 NUT 2 M4

10 146124001 2|2 A2.38 SCREW, SM2.38

11 060300616 2[/ N1 K3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6

12 S04557000 1|73 2 APLT1M BAND, PLT1M

13 060400816 27\ 1 k4xs8 SCREW BIND M4X8

14 SA7124001 1| T7TECRAYFR) I A5 HAND SWITCH SETTING PLATE

15 S55485001 2(7FHRILEFH35X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12

16 S10243000 3[F1a2952FNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

17 0A4400806 3[+FRH4H24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

18 228475000 2149497\ K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
2ERFT WAL FH> <For 2-pedal foot switch>

19 542838301 12L >V k2SW 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH 2

20 S38170001 2(FYRRS LR FOOT PEDAL SPRING

21 S36260000 2[R YFVXE D REY PIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH, VX

22 S38174000 2[7VRRE )L FOOT PEDAL

23 S38175101 2[RFJLHRTA% PROTECTION PLATE PEDAL

24 S38176101 2[RAYFAHTINR SPRING, PLATE

25 SA3784001 1|FYRSWA A IN-FR R CONVERSION HARNESS FOOT SW

RH-9820-651

74




AA1 . TIEZER% / Attachment set

52

-
/&% o—55
61-8 “pi—54
53

s—59
56

—
fsa—@
|—-

% /\
50

620
60

_l/
47

48 —0
49 —e

57

— — — — e s e e e e e e, S e e e e e e, e e e e e e e ———————————————————————————————_———————_——_—

RH-9820-940

75



AA1. (B 2EER§{%/ Attachment set

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<HERB&E> <For exchange parts>
<-02:L1422F8> <For -02: L1422>

1 SA7750001 1V2HhT vk (L1422) EXCHANGE PARTS SET L1422

2 SA7748001 1|L1422TL-FRYZ L1422-PLATE R ASSY

3 SA7728001 1|49 TTL-FR142293 WORK CLAMP PLATE R1422 ASSY

4 SA7102001 1(/\)AZL1422R NEEDLE PLATE L1422R

5 SA7092001 1| X/AHIR-JL1422 WORK CLAMP R-JL1422

6 SA7749001 1|AHYTTL-kL14229=2 WORK CLAMP PLATE L1422 ASSY

7 SA7097001 1|7\ )/ 3L1422L NEEDLE PLATE L1422L

8 SA7087001 1|X/AHYITL-JL1422 WORK CLAMP L-JL1422

9 S37704001 1[7\><-S16 HAMMER, S16

10 S37706001 1[7\><-S20 HAMMER, S20
<-02:L2230M> <For -02: L2230>

1 SA7752001 122HhT v (L2230) EXCHANGE PARTS SET L2230

2 SA7751001 1(L22307L-FRY= L2230-PLATE R ASSY

3 SA6728001 1|A Y TTL-FR223093 WORK CLAMP PLATE R2230 UNIT

4 SA6731001 1]7\1)42L2230R NEEDLE PLATE L 2230R

5 SA6732001 1|X/A4HITR-JL2230 WORK CLAMP R-JL2230

6 SA6738001 1|45 TTL-kL223003 WORK CLAMP PLATE L2230 UNIT

7 SA6741001 17\ A %ZL2230L NEEDLE PLATE L 2230L

8 SA6742001 1| X/AHITL-JL2230 WORK CLAMP L-JL2230

9 S37708001 117\~ -S24 HAMMER, S24

10 S42053001 1[7\><-S28 HAMMER, S28
<-02:L2634F> <For -02: L2634>

1 SA7756001 1(V2HhT v (L2634) EXCHANGE PARTS SET L2634

2 SA7754001 1|L2634TL-FRYZ L2634-PLATE R ASSY

3 SA7753001 1|49 TTL-FR263493 WORK CLAMP PLATE R2634 ASSY

4 SA7103001 1[/\J132L2634R NEEDLE PLATE L2634R

5 SA7093001 1|X/AHITR-JL2634 WORK CLAMP R-JL2634

6 SA7755001 1|AHTTL-FL263492 WORK CLAMP PLATE L2634 ASSY

7 SA7098001 1|7\ A 3L2634L NEEDLE PLATE L2634L

8 SA7088001 1|X/AHITL-JL2634 WORK CLAMP L-JL2634

9 S37198001 17\ <-28 HAMMER, 28

10 S37200001 1[{7\><-32 HAMMER, 32
<-02:L3442/8> <For -02: L3442>

1 SA7764001 1|73 hT vk (L3442) EXCHANGE PARTS SET L3442

2 SA7758001 1(L34427L-FRYZ 3442-PLATE R ASSY

3 SA7757001 1|AHTTL-FR344249= WORK CLAMP PLATE R3442 ASSY

4 SA7104001 1|7\ ) A 3L3442R NEEDLE PLATE L3442R

5 SA7094001 1|X/AHITR-JL3442 WORK CLAMP R-JL3442

6 SA7762001 1|45 TTL-L344253 WORK CLAMP PLATE L3442 ASSY

7 SA7099001 1[(/\1)A3L34421L NEEDLE PLATE L3442L

8 SA7089001 1| X/AHITL-JL3442 WORK CLAMP L-JL3442

9 S37202001 1[7\><-36 HAMMER, 36

10 SA7106001 117\><-42 HAMMER 42
<-02:L1826 > <For -02: L1826>

1 SA7771001 1|22hT vk L1826) EXCHANGE PARTS SET L1826

2 SA7768001 1|L1826 FL-FRY= L1826-PLATE R ASSY

3 SA7187001 1|49 TTL-FR182692 WORK CLAMP PLATE R1826 ASSY

4 SA7105001 1{7\1)1%ZL1826R NEEDLE PLATE L1826R

5 SA7095001 1|X/AHITR-JL1826 WORK CLAMP R-JL1826

6 SA7186001 1|AHTTL-kL1826492 WORK CLAMP PLATE L1826 ASSY

7 SA7100001 1|7\ ) A 2L1826L NEEDLE PLATE L1826L

8 SA7090001 1|X/AHYITL-JL1826 WORK CLAMP L-JL1826

9 S37706001 1[7\2<-S20 HAMMER, S20

10 S37708001 1[7\><-S24 HAMMER, S24

RH-9820-940

76




AA1 . TIEZER% / Attachment set

52

-
/&% o—55
61-8 “pi—54
53

s—59
56

—
fsa—@
|—-

% /\
50

620
60

_l/
47

48 —0
49 —e

57

— — — — e s e e e e e e, S e e e e e e, e e e e e e e ———————————————————————————————_———————_——_—

RH-9820-940

7



AA1. FTEEEB%/ Attachment set

REF.NO[ CODE |QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
11 SA6729001 1|X/AHYTTL-FIRYZ WORK CLAMP PLATE JR UNIT
12 S35315001 1leS5¥HhHav OPENING SLIDE BLOCK

13 S35316001 1| hYavdHI(4 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
14 060020416 2|/ 1 R2X4 SCREW BIND M2X4

15 S06696004 2|45 T3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

16 S$35236000 1|RTFHH3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2

17 S35235001 11950 THHIEY SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

18 021300306 1324 Uk3 NUT 3 M3

19 SA5560001 N5 TS99 4 CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER

20 062400816 2|F~Ra4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

21 SAB733001 N5 ToFo049d CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT J

22 048060142 2|kA24H3r5C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
23 SA5585001 115> 7FL/3-R CLAMP LEVERR

24 018501236 1[7F7RILE5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

25 SAB734001 195> F7-LR-J CLAMP ARM R-J

26 014400536 2|7+ HHR=4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5
27 SA7550001 1|X/HAKR CROTH GUIDE R

28 S35326101 1| AR TPM35 SCREW M3.5

29 SAB6735001 1Rty T7-L4 AUX CLAMP ARM

30 048060142 1|k AT H35C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
31 SA6736001 1|/R-oAFHITOT SUB AUX CLAMP WRIST

32 018401036 1|7 FHRILE4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

33 S05356000 1| RE2VAHTA BUTTON CLAMP, A

34 SAB737001 1|/RoIAFHTERFD /AR AUX CLAMP TSWIST SPRING
35 SAB988001 114K/ R MOVABLE KNIFE R

36 SAB989001 1AL MOVABLE KNIFE L

37 SAB990001 A ZAES THREAD HANDLER

38 153787001 2| ART2.38 SCREW, SM2.38

39 SA6991001 NEGPAVINIEC MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING PLATE
40 SA6992001 NARFVYDIADS THREAD TRIMMER LINK A ASSY
41 SAB6994001 1|AkF)) 2 IBY= THREAD TRIMMER LINK B ASSY
42 S37660101 1|5 RoM4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

43 021400206 P PES Y NUT 2 M4

44 S37654000 11 FIHYHR WAVE WASHER

45 S37655101 ARSI HH R KNIFE SUPPORT WASHER

46 141542001 2|95x%3.18 SCREW 3.18

47 SAB996001 NARFYY oL 8N-JH3 THREAD TRIMMER L-LEVER J ASSY
48 SA7778001 1)L /3-a0 LINK LEVER ROLLER

49 137191051 112 kAT STOP RING

50 SA5693001 1N|F o+ TMe SHOULDER SCREW M4

51 021400306 13> 2+ vh4 NUT 3 M4

52 SAB998001 AAES;:ls SPRING HOOK

53 SAB999001 (ELEVATS THREAD TRIMMER SPRING

54 S34902001 13 H4 SPRING HOOK

55 021350106 112+ vk35 NUT 1 M3.5

56 062260406 1+ ~Ra26X4 SCREW PAN M2.6X4

57 062300416 2|+ ~a3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

58 SA7001001 1NARFUITAZIL BUSH TR TRIMMER ARM

59 062260516 2|3+ ~026X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5

60 SA7002001 1AL/ -9TB THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ARM B
61 S21716001 1|RBUANYRRTAX10 SCREW, BUTTON HEAD M4X10
62 S37858000 1|=-FJLE>4x8 NEEDLE PIN, 4X8

63 SA7003001 1|AHTTL-rJU WORK CLAMP PLATE JU

64 060400516 PAVAC NG SCREW BIND M4X5

65 SAB739001 1| X/ AHTTL-MLYS WORK CLAMP PLATE JL ASSY
66 S35315001 1leS5¥HhHav OPENING SLIDE BLOCK

67 S35316001 1| hYavdHyI(4 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
68 060020416 2|/ 1 R2X4 SCREW BIND M2X4

69 S06696004 2|45 T3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

70 S35236000 1|RTFHH3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2

71 S35235001 1195095 IEY SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

72 021300306 1324 Uk3 NUT 3 M3

73 SA5560001 N5 TS99 4 CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER
RH-9820-940

78




AA1 . TIEZER% / Attachment set

52

-
/&% o—55
61-8 “pi—54
53

s—59
56

—
fsa—@
|—-

% /\
50

620
60

_l/
47

48 —0
49 —e

57

— — — — e s e e e e e e, S e e e e e e, e e e e e e e ———————————————————————————————_———————_——_—

RH-9820-940

79



AA1. FTEEEB%/ Attachment set

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
74 062400816 2|F~4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

75 SA5674001 NI30ToTo99 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

76 048060142 2|kAT 2530 C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
77 SA5671001 11932 LN-L CLAMP LEVER L

78 018501236 1|7 F A ILE5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

79 SAB743001 NI520TF-LL-J CLAMP ARM L-J

80 014400536 2|7+ R=4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5
81 SA7551001 1| X/HAL CROTH GUIDE L

82 S$35326101 1| ARIM35 SCREW M3.5

RH-9820-940

80



AA2 . fTIEZER{% / Attachment set

RH-9820-940

81



AA2. TR E %/ Attachment set

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
<HERB&E> <For exchange parts>
0IMB-02~ADHEREEHD>  |<Exchange parts from -01 to -02>

1 SA7773001 1\93HhTITEH3(-2) EXCHANGE PARTS SET -2

2 SA7131001 2|T7-7R-X4X2.5-150 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-150

3 SA6718001 1A= IA TR H3 AUX CLAMP C-SUPPORT ASSY

4 SA6719001 1) F10X1592 CYLINDER ASSY 10X15

5 S12150000 2|7k-R T )LFRM-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4

6 SA6720001 1R IFHISHKILA AUX CLAMP S HOLDER

7 S35351001 (PYPZI=VIN CYLINDER ROD

8 062400816 2|7 R14X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

9 SA6721001 1ARoA4AyTLohr v AUX CLAMP CONNECTING ROD ASSY

10 048050142 1[kAD9375C5 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5

11 SA6726001 1[5 OvYkEy CYLINDER ROD PIN

12 048030342 2|FATJE3 RETAINING RING E3

13 SAB800001 1IN\ X-ANR-H HAMMER SPACER

14 014400536 1|7+ OHR24X5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5

15 SAB868001 1A ATV LOWER THREAD PRESSER J ASSY

16 S37724001 [ AR2.38 SCREW, SM2.38

17 S37725001 (PR s WA S COMPRESSIONSPRING

18 S47932001 1|17V +238-56 NUT, SM2.38-56

19 060300816 1731 F3X8 SCREW BIND M3X8

20 S37723101 197 A4F/\B UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE, B

21 SA6873001 N ANT o FAC-dU= GIMP THREAD GUIDE C-J ASSY

22 SA7613001 (P ) GIMP THREAD CLAMP PLATE

23 SA7614001 (PP ZAES GIMP THREAD TENSION SPRING

24 062300506 1|7~2a3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5

25 025030236 1ESHHARFaD3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

26 SA7615001 1|H>-3 COLLAR 3

27 S37752001 1|RO-+FL-F1.8-J THROAT PLATE, 1.8-J

28 SA7067101 1N BARILAALA L-THREAD RELEASE PLATE

29 SAB982001 110487 0F 4 GIMP THREAD GUIDE J

30 SA6983001 PR PPKE GIMP THREAD CLAMP ASSY

31 SA6984001 NS5 TA4 GIMP THREAD CLAMP PLATE

32 SA6537001 1{orEE'YL/IAR GIMP THREAD SOLENOID

&3 048025346 1|FATJE2.5 RETAINING RING E2.5

34 081003870 2|0Y>4'S3 ORING S3

35 062260406 2|7 R1026X4 SCREW PAN M2.6X4

36 145446001 1AbFIADTHS DISC, TENSION

37 SAB986001 (P2 =% % GIMP THREAD SHAFT

38 014300332 2|7+ HHRI3X3 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X3

39 SA6987001 1Wovaho5207 GIMP THREAD CLAMP

40 062400816 2|7 R14X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

41 S04557000 1[/ X2 B2APLTIM BAND PLT1M

42 018400836 2|7 FHRILR4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

RH-9820-940

82




AA3 . TR ZER{% / Attachment set

—_—— e e — e —

10

RH-9820-940

83



AA3. {TE2EER§{%/ Attachment set

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<HOITRMVMNRZ L26 > <For waist belt presser L26>

1 SA7777001 1| X/A P ITL26WE Yk WORK CLAMP SET L26W

2 SA7775001 11X/ AP ITL-L26WI= WORK CLAMP ASSY L-L26W

3 S43408001 1|X/AHITL-L3W WORK CLAMP, L-L3W

4 SA7726001 1952 T 7-LL-IW CLAMP ARM L-JW

5 S35235001 11950 THHIEY SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

6 S35236000 1|<*7HHA:3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2

7 021300306 113227+ vk3 NUT 3 M3

8 SA7776001 1|X/AYITR-L26WH= WORK CLAMP ASSY R-L26W

9 S43409001 1|X/AHIR-L3W WORK CLAMP, R-L3W

10 SA7727001 1952 FT7-LR-IW CLAMP ARM R-JW

11 S35235001 11950 THHIEY SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

12 S35236000 1|*7HHA:3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2

13 021300306 11322 Fvhk3 NUT 3 M3
<YITRAMRIVHRZ L3O <For waist belt presser L30>

1 SA7781001 1|X/AHIL30WEvEH WORK CLAMP SET L30W

2 SA7779001 1|X /AP ITL-L30OWI= WORK CLAMP ASSY L-L30W

3 S43410001 1|X/AHITL-L4W WORK CLAMP, L-L4W

4 SA7726001 1952 T 7-LL-IW CLAMP ARM L-JW

5 S35235001 11950 THHIEY SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

6 S35236000 1|\<*7HHA3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2

7 021300306 113227+ vk3 NUT 3 M3

8 SA7780001 1|X/AHYITR-LIOWH= WORK CLAMP ASSY R-L30W

9 S43411001 1|X/AHIR-LAW WORK CLAMP, R-L4W

10 SA7727001 1952 FT7-LR-IW CLAMP ARM R-JW

11 S35235001 11950 THHIEY SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

12 S35236000 1|<*7HHA3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2

13 021300306 113> 2Fvhk3 NUT 3 M3

RH-9820-940

84




AA4 . fFTIEZER{% / Attachment set

—— e - +—— ——————— e, e e e e ————— .«

P el e —

1??7

T———"
109

S

. @ e ——_——_———_————_——_———_———————_— —

RH-9820-940

85



AA4. FIBEE B %/ Attachment set

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<HERB&E> <For exchange parts>
0201 ~ADHEREEHD>  [<Exchange parts from -02 to -01>

1 SA7784001 1|123HhT Tt vi01 EXCHANGE PARTS SET 01

2 SA7782001 1|7'L-FRSY=(-01) PLATE ASSY RS 01

3 SA7055001 1|49 TTL-FRS3I0Y 52 WORK CLAMP PLATE RS30 UNIT

4 SA7056001 1|X/AHITTL-FRSHZ WORK CLAMP PLATE RS ASSY

6 S35315001 1le>FAHYa< OPENING SLIDE BLOCK

7 S35316001 1\hYavvH (442 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE

8 060020416 281 K2x4 SCREW BIND M2X4

9 SA5673001 1[/\JA52R-42 NEEDLE PLATE R-42

10 S06696004 2[H5axT3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

11 S39932101 1|X/AHITR-30 CLOTH WORK CLAMP, R-30

12 S35236000 1|\*7HHA:3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2

13 S35235001 11050795 ITEY SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

14 021300306 113> a4 vhk3 NUT 3 M3

15 SA5560001 1o22oT20940 CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER

16 062400816 2|7 R14X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

17 SA5674001 o520 ToTo08 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

18 048060142 2[kAD 453506 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

19 SA5585001 195> L/\-R CLAMP LEVERR

20 018501236 1|7 FRILE5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

21 SA5576001 19527 7-LR CLAMP ARM R

22 014400536 2|7 FH7R24xX5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5

23 SA7550001 1(X/HAER CROTH GUIDE R

24 S35326101 1|2 AR M35 SCREW M3.5

25 S35330001 1F2AHITA4R WORK CLAMP PLATE, R

26 SA7526001 NARFYY2 oL IN-D2 THREAD TRIMMER LINK LEVER ASSY

27 SA7778001 11> Ls/8-an LINK LEVER ROLLER

28 137191051 119Ut kAT STOP RING

29 SA5693001 NEMZS SHOULDER SCREW M4

30 S34906100 1ARFUDITAZIL BUSH TR TRIMMER ARM

31 062260516 2|FR326X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5

32 S34905101 1AbFILIN-DTF THREAD CUTTER LEVER ARM

33 018401036 1|7 F AR JLk4x10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

34 S37858000 1|=-FJLE>4X8 NEEDLE PIN, 4X8

35 S34903001 1|1\ H4 SPRING HOOK

36 S34883001 AEGEUAES SPRING, EXTENSION

37 S34902001 1|17\ H4 SPRING HOOK

38 021350106 11> 2Fvk35 NUT 1 M3.5

39 062260406 1|~326X4 SCREW PAN M2.6X4

40 S34901001 NAFRYDT THREAD TRIMMER ARM

41 S34900001 1A YhEA-TF- OPENER, ;T-NIPPER

42 153219001 ENrIAY: b COLLAR, ;MOVABLE KNIFE

43 S34899001 P IAVE MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY

44 S34898001 1NRTITE 14 PIN, SPRING 1.4

45 141542001 3|S5 4+3.18 SCREW 3.18

46 SA7076001 R ZAES THREAD HANDLER

47 S01694001 1|95 1%2.38X4 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38X4

48 S34896001 1aTFAanNsg4 BRACKET, ;FIXED KNIFE

49 061300416 2|H533X4 SCREW FLAT M3X4

50 S34895001 (1= o AN FIXED KNIFE

51 018260832 2|7+ HRILE26X8 BOLT, SOCKET M2.6X8

52 S34894001 MNARToFAA43 THREAD GUIDE PLATE

53 S34893001 (=R A LN SETTING BRACKET FIXED KNIFE

54 062300512 2|7 ~3a3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5

55 S34889101 1M YAhEY= THREAD NIPPER ASSY

56 S34890001 1M1 YAZU THREAD NIPPER, U

57 S34891101 1|1/ ~YAZD THREAD NIPPER, D

58 S34888101 1|1 YAHEM THREAD NIPPER, M

59 S34892001 1A YhA-TFH-EY OPENER PIN

60 062020416 2|FR32X4 SCREW PAN M2X4

61 021020106 211 arwhk2 NUT 1 M2

RH-9820-940

86




AA4 . fFTIEZER{% / Attachment set

—— e - +—— ——————— e, e e e e ————— .«

P el e —

1??7

T———"
109

S

. @ e ——_——_———_————_——_———_———————_— —

RH-9820-940

87



AA4. B E %R/ Attachment set

REF.NO| CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
62 542515001 2[> AR 26X3.5 SCREW M2.6X3.5

63 S34887001 1NATAN\FH IR SPRING, PLATE ;F-KNIFE

64 S34886001 1aTA/\FH I/ RU SPRING, U PLATE ;F-KNIFE

65 SA7077001 1AYTTL-hU PRESSER PLATE U

66 060400516 2|1\ A K4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

67 152904001 1| ART437 SCREW, SM4.37

68 104336003 1|2 A122.38 SCREW, SM2.38

69 S34884000 NA-TF-1\% OPENER SPRING

70 060630312 2|/\1>238-56X3 SCREW BIND SM2.38-56X3

71 021400306 113> 2 vh4 NUT 3 M4

72 062300416 2|F~a3x4 SCREW PAN M3Xx4

73 SA7060001 1A Y ITTL-LSI0V I WORK CLAMP PLATE LS30 UNIT
74 SA7061001 1| X/AHTTL-bLSHE WORK CLAMP PLATE LS ASSY

75 S35315001 11EZ¥FHhYav OPENING SLIDE BLOCK

76 S35316001 1|\hoavxydI442 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
77 060020416 2|\ A F2X4 SCREW BIND M2X4

78 SA5672001 17\ A 531L-42 NEEDLE PLATE L-42

79 S06696004 2|%Za13X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

80 S39931101 1|X/AHIL-30 CLOTH WORK CLAMP, L-30

81 S$35236000 1T HFHR3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2

82 S$35235001 1970 THHIEY SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

83 021300306 11322+ vk3 NUT 3 M3

84 SA5560001 NIZ2T09r CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER

85 062400816 2|F~4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

86 SA5674001 NIZVTITooy CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

87 048060142 2(FAD2937C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
88 SA5671001 11922 Ls-L CLAMP LEVER L

89 018501236 1|7 FRILE5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

90 SA5577001 N5 TF-LL CLAMP ARM L

91 014400536 2(7FR34X5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5
92 SA7551001 1|X/AAFL CROTH GUIDE L

93 S$35326101 1| ARTMI5 SCREW M3.5

94 S$35329001 (P i e WORK CLAMP PLATE, L

95 SA7783001 113ohrtvkol EXCHANGE PARTS SET 01

96 SA7578001 L P W e (O GIMP THREAD GUIDE C ASSY

97 SA7063001 NooANT7F4C GIMP THREAD GUIDE C

98 SA7613001 NoUAMFSTA(4E GIMP THREAD CLAMP PLATE

99 SA7614001 oA FIAIV R GIMP THREAD TENSION SPRING
100 062300506 1[F~R33X5 SCREW PAN M3X5

101 025030236 1NEZYHRFLI3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

102 SA7615001 11h3-3 COLLAR 3

103 SA7064001 NITARINTA UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE

104 060300416 1|/ 31 F3X4 SCREW BIND M3x4

105 S$35029001 17 TARI/\A UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE, A

106 SA7065001 1|RAA-+T -6 THROAT PLATE 1.6

107 SA6971001 (IPZ R IAC L-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE LENER
108 SA6974001 18467 4C LOWER THREAD GUIDE C

109 SA7068001 S LA/ GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP G-L ASSY
110 SA7069001 N UARRIRILS GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP G-HOLDER
111 SA7070001 NoVARN) A5 G-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE PLATE
112 SA7071001 NUARNI BRI (45 GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP G-E PLATE
113 SA7072001 EPZSA SHOULDER SCREW M4

114 021400306 1327 vk NUT 3 M4

115 158722001 1| YHR4.2 WASHER PLAIN 4.2

116 SA7073001 W4T A GIMP THREAD GUIDE

117 062300416 1[F~Ra3X4 SCREW PAN M3Xx4

118 SA7074001 2[R IA4RERT AR SPRING TORSION

120 SA7053001 N AN HS- G-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE COLLER
121 SA7054001 NoUARNID Y G-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE SHAFT
122 048050142 1| kAT 2H39C5 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5
123 014400536 1|7+ HR24X5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5
RH-9820-940

88




AA4 . fFTIEZER{% / Attachment set

—— e - +—— ——————— e, e e e e ————— .«

P el e —

1??7

T———"
109

S

. @ e ——_——_———_————_——_———_———————_— —

RH-9820-940

89



AA4. B 2EE %/ Attachment set

REF.NO|[ CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
124 SA7555001 NAI)F AR\ FEED BAR PLATE SPRING

125 062400816 2|F~14X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

126 S37195001 1(/\><-22 HAMMER, 22

127 S37199001 1]/ \><-30 HAMMER, 30

RH-9820-940

90




AA5 . TR ZER{% / Attachment set

RH-9820-940
91



AAS5. i@ 2EE g%/ Attachment set

REF.NO CODE QTY ES NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00F%Ftvk> <For -00 circular stitch set>

1 SA7804001 1% 75 +tvk D13 00 EXCHANGE PARTS SET D13 00

2 SA7802001 1|A9TIL-FRD13SZ WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY RD13

3 SA7080001 1| X/A G TTL-FRYS WORK CLAMP PLATE R ASSY

5 S41340001 1]7\)42RD13 NEEDLE PLATE, RD13

6 S41337001 1|X/AHID13 WORK CLAMP, D13

7 SA7803001 1A TTL-FLD135=2 WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY LD13

8 SA7083001 1| X/A G TTL-FLYS WORK CLAMP PLATE L ASSY

10 SA7149001 IEETAES PLATE SPRING

11 S35326101 1|2 ARTM35 SCREW M3.5

12 SA7150001 1|/ FF1A THREAD TRIMMER A

13 SA7151001 1|1+*1)B THREAD TRIMMER B

14 S35326101 1|2 AR M35 SCREW M3.5
<-01RAFREYL> <For -01 circular stitch set>

15 SA7808001 1% 27+ +tvk SD13 01 EXCHANGE PARTS SET SD13 01

16 SA7806001 1|7’L-FRSD1353 PLATE RSD13 ASSY

17 SA7805001 1|49 TJL-FRSD1342 WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY RSD13

18 SA7056001 1|X/AHTTL-FRSHZ WORK CLAMP PLATE RS ASSY

20 S41340001 1]7\)42RD13 NEEDLE PLATE, RD13

21 S41337001 1|X/AHID13 WORK CLAMP, D13

22 SA7526001 MRS IUNZ/IVACEy THREAD TRIMMER LINK LEVER ASSY

23 SA7778001 11> /800 LINK LEVER ROLLER

24 137191051 1122 AD STOP RING

25 SA5693001 1(F M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4

26 S34906100 1ARFYITA2)L BUSH TR TRIMMER ARM

27 062260516 2|F~R1026X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5

28 S34905101 1AL IN-DT THREAD CUTTER LEVER ARM

29 018401036 1(7F7RIJLE4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

30 S37858000 1|=-FJLE>4X8 NEEDLE PIN, 4X8

31 S34903001 1|/\%hT SPRING HOOK

32 S34883001 EGEUIAES SPRING, EXTENSION

33 S34902001 1/ 8=H4 SPRING HOOK

34 021350106 111227 vk35 NUT 1 M3.5

35 062260406 1|7-~126X4 SCREW PAN M2.6X4

36 S34901001 AEGEUyba THREAD TRIMMER ARM

37 S34900001 1A YASA-T - OPENER, ;T-NIPPER

38 153219001 111K /\hS5- COLLAR, ;MOVABLE KNIFE

39 S34899001 1AR/\I= MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY

40 S34898001 1RTYGE 1.4 PIN, SPRING 1.4

41 141542001 3[H5xx3.18 SCREW 3.18

42 SA7076001 B IACS THREAD HANDLER

43 S01694001 1| 9542.38X4 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38X4

44 S34896001 1aTFan\54 BRACKET, ;FIXED KNIFE

45 061300416 2|HY=33X4 SCREW FLAT M3X4

46 S34895001 113T74/n FIXED KNIFE

47 018260832 2|7 F7RILE26X8 BOLT, SOCKET M2.6X8

48 S34894001 1NALT o143 THREAD GUIDE PLATE

49 S34893001 = VAN L2 SETTING BRACKET FIXED KNIFE

50 062300512 2|7+ ~a3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5

51 534889101 111 YhEH= THREAD NIPPER ASSY

52 S34890001 1|1 +YAhH3U THREAD NIPPER, U

53 S34891101 1|11V AZD THREAD NIPPER, D

54 S34888101 1|1 +YHEM THREAD NIPPER, M

55 S34892001 1A YhIA-TFH-EY OPENER PIN

56 062020416 2|F~Ra2x4 SCREW PAN M2X4

57 021020106 211, aFwhk2 NUT 1 M2

58 542515001 2| AR 26X3.5 SCREW M2.6X3.5

59 S34886001 1|aFA/\AH T/ U SPRING, U PLATE ;F-KNIFE

60 SA7077001 1|A9TJL-kU PRESSER PLATE U

61 060400516 AVAS AN G SCREW BIND M4X5

62 152904001 1|2 ART4.37 SCREW, SM4.37

63 104336003 1|2 ART2.38 SCREW, SM2.38

64 S34884000 1A-TF-\% OPENER SPRING

RH-9820-940

92




AA5 . TR ZER{% / Attachment set

RH-9820-940
93



AA5. {FEEE %/ Attachment set

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
<-01RAFEREYE <For -01 circular stitch set>

65 060630312 2|7\ 1> KF238-56X3 SCREW BIND SM2.38-56X3

66 021400306 13 a+vh4 NUT 3 M4

67 062300416 2|7 ~3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

68 SA7807001 1|A YT TL-kLSD1353 WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY LSD13

69 SA7061001 1| X/A S TTL-FLSHS WORK CLAMP PLATE LS ASSY

71 S34887001 1[aTA4/\AH T/ SPRING, PLATE ;F-KNIFE

72 S35315001 1|eESF¥AHHYa<v OPENING SLIDE BLOCK

73 S35316001 1|1A2axyHT(43 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE

74 060020416 2/ N1 KR2X4 SCREW BIND M2X4

75 S06696004 2|95 3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

76 S35236000 1|15 FHHR3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2

77 S35235001 1W\o52oTH9HITEY SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

78 021300306 13 a5vhk3 NUT 3 M3

79 SA5560001 11950 TSH945 CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER

80 062400816 2|7 ~104X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

81 SA5674001 o520 ToTo08 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

82 048060142 2[kAD 53506 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

83 SA5585001 119527 L/N-R CLAMP LEVER R

84 018501236 1|7 F7RILE5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

85 SA6734001 11952 T7-LR-J CLAMP ARM R-J

86 014400536 2|7 FH7R34X5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5

87 SA7550001 1|X/HAKR CROTH GUIDE R

88 S35326101 1| ARIM35 SCREW M3.5

89 S35315001 1|lE2¥%AhHYav OPENING SLIDE BLOCK

90 S35316001 1|AZaxHHIT(432 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE

91 060020416 2[/ N1 R2X4 SCREW BIND M2X4

92 S41341001 112\ )4ZLD13 NEEDLE PLATE, LD13

93 S06696004 2|95 3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

94 S41337001 1|X/AHID13 WORK CLAMP, D13

95 S35236000 1|57 HFHAR3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2

96 S35235001 11950 THHIEY SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

97 021300306 113> a7+ vk3 NUT 3 M3

98 SA5560001 119520 TSo94 CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER

99 062400816 2|7 ~04x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

100 SA5674001 o520 ToFTo080 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

101 048060142 2[rAD 453506 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

102 SA5671001 119527 L/ -L CLAMP LEVER L

103 018501236 1|7 FRILE5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

104 SA6743001 11950 FT7-LL-J CLAMP ARM L-J

105 014400536 2|7+ o7R=4x5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5

106 SA7551001 1|X/HAKL CROTH GUIDE L

107 S35326101 1|2 AR M3 5 SCREW M3.5

RH-9820-940

94




AAG . TEZER{% / Attachment set

)
iplp iy 44

RH-9820-940
95



AAG. B E %/ Attachment set

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
<HNR> <For circular stitch>

1 S41337001 1|X/7AHID13 WORK CLAMP, D13

2 S41340001 1|7\ J432RD13 NEEDLE PLATE, RD13

3 S41341001 112\1)(3LD13 NEEDLE PLATE, LD13

4 S41344001 117\~ -D3 CUTTING BLOCK, D3

5 S41345001 117\>>~<-D5 CUTTING BLOCK, D5

6 S41346001 1| AARD2 KNIFE, D2

7 S41347001 1| AAD3 KNIFE, D3

8 S41348001 1[AAD4 KNIFE, D4

9 S41349001 1| ARD5 KNIFE, D5

RH-9820-940

96




Z . /@ SBE%R / Accessories

TN

AN
AV

N
ﬂIIJ
AV
,(I_ulu\

<A77 3 E& | Option parts >

RH-9820-910

97



Z. {18 S BE{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA5568001 1A R TR THREAD SPOOL PIN

2 021500216 1122 a5wk5 NUT 2 M5

3 S07558409 1A +2T 5 4 -23DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF

4 S51283001 3|03 SPOOL STAND BASE

5 150182000 3[RT-IL= Yk SPOOL MAT

6 S51282101 3[(RT-Iovi a3y SPOOL CUSHION

7 S04109001 WA T oFA4HHIHRY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

8 142997001 1AT7F43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

9 150206002 1|lEZHYH 16 WASHER PLAIN 16

10 SA6629001 116787 YEM16 NUT M16

11 150174000 1asLxvyr COLUMN CAP

12 S01005000 21273 L RUBBER WASHER

13 S02747101 B FAE S SPRING

14 150172003 =57NAv ) COLUMN PIPE

15 150174000 =iV COLUMN CAP

16 156112003 1|35 L84 TD COLUMN PIPE D

17 150207001 (I =C2NAC ESHIVES COLUMN PIPE W/SCREW

18 150206000 1|lESYHAR16 WASHER PLAIN 16

19 SA6606001 1a5LPI1Uk COLUMN JOINT

20 150179002 3[RT-1LToB SPOOL SHAFT B

21 028050244 3|/ AR T HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

22 021500104 311, vks NUT 1 M5

23 150188009 1|RT-ILRIILE-HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

24 SA6610001 1| RT-JLRILE -3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

25 SA6610001 1| RT-ILHRILE-3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

26 150183000 KIE S AV B B THREAD HANGER BASE

27 142990001 3[ALYKRTYL A THREAD BUSH

28 SA6609001 2|RT-ILRILE -5 T SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER

29 SA6615001 "NARToFAHRILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

30 138843001 1P TRYYET JOINT

31 021500104 211 a)whk5 NUT 1 M5

32 062061604 2|7~16X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

33 062501404 2|7 ~R35X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

34 014060632 2|71 =6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6

35 021500104 I IPZ=% ] ) NUT 1 M5

36 S37037001 1|F_RaES5H5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32

37 062061004 1|~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

38 021500104 1M1 a5vhk5 NUT 1 M5

39 031452204 1< ILES45X22 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X22

40 062501004 1[7F~Ra5X%x10 SCREW PAN M5X10

41 SA7037001 1A hbAS THREADER

42 149796001 1T LR-RAFTYx AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR
< ER N> <Except for China>
<2 AYHDO x 558> <Schmet DO x 558>
<-00F>#100 <For -00>#100

43 SA1741016 1(S35133/\1)10a41) 9= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, S35133
<-01A>#90 <For -01>#90

43 SA1741014 11S35133/\J10a41) o= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, S35133
<-02/>#110 <For -02>#110

43 SA1741018 11S35133/\)10a41) o= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, S35133
<hEF> <For China>
<ANFHeHD0 x 558-NY2> |<Organ Needle DO x 558-NY2>
<-00A>#100 <For -00>#100

43 SA4858016 1|SA4857/\1J4aA1) 3 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, SA4857
<-01FH>#90 <For -01>#90

43 SA4858014 1|SA4857/\1J4aA1) 3 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, SA4857
<-02A>#110 <For -02>#110

43 SA4858018 1|SA4857/\1J4aA1) 3 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, SA4857

RH-9820-910

98




Z . {18 5 B81% / Accessories

TN

- AN
AT

|

_ NAAAD

_ <

_

- AV
,{Mo_.||\

RH-9820-910

99



Z. /@& {% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

44 118837001 1|+ <T3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

45 101572102 1|~ <TJ55X190 SCREW-DRIVER 5.5X190

46 114483002 1ARIAA45-93 OILER ASSY

47 117466000 11 Ev®YE PINCETTE

48 S55663001 1NAANE T2 OIL TANK ASSY

49 SA3950001 1\ IRLUF SOCKET WRENCH

50 SA4103001 1| 7AH-F&vkD EYE GUARD SET, D

62 062400616 2|7F~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

63 026040136 2|ESY A RaH 424 WASHER PLAIN S 4

64 SA7038001 2[E>4a PIN 4

65 158581000 1|a-FRILF#24 CORD HOLDER, 24N

66 S11817000 1[5 FNK-18N CLAMP, NK-18N

67 032461606 2|+2<JLES45X16 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.5X16

68 S04557000 1[/8B4APLTIM BAND, PLT1M
<EEAH ARSIV <For treadle>

69 133740006 3[AZRARILEEXTO BOLT SQUARE M6X70

70 021060106 3[1aFvhke6 NUT 1 M6

71 025060236 3|lESHHRF6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

72 028060246 3|\ H 12-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
<FATLavidam> <Option parts>

73 SA7127001 1\ F oYk SUBMERGE SET

74 SA7128001 2IL7 T L ANGLE L

75 133740006 10| A %R ILE6XT0 BOLT SQUARE M6X70

76 025060236 10|ESHHRF16 WASHER PLAIN M 6

77 028060246 10|/ \ T H$2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6

78 021060106 10|11, a5vk6 NUT 1 M6

79 SA7129001 4 RYREALHH T (5P BED SUPPORT PLATE P

80 119755001 4(H%H R )ILE6X60 BOLT, M6X60

81 159458009 12|33 L -+ RUBBER SHEET

82 025060336 AleSHH RS 16 WASHER PLAIN L 6

83 021060106 41 aFvhk6 NUT 1 M6

84 S42445001 16| 7 7R ILEH=8X25 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M8X25

85 SA2929001 4|3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

86 S55477001 3|7 FRILEHFH326X16 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X16

RH-9820-910

100



Sp. L#ERIERFR—EE X / Different parts list

-00D15 & 1310 - 50mm

-01MDIBE1E10 - 42mm HELTRTRE

%Rz [ Work clamp |

10 to 50 mm are available for -00 specification.

10 to 42 mm are available for -01 specification.

(-02)

(L) S37679-001 S37677-101 SA5245-101 SA7086-001 SA7537-001

(R) S37680-001 S37678-101 SA5244-101 SA7091-001 SA7536-001
<50mmHk > <50mmHA > <32mmHE > <42mmHE > <42mmHE >
S35455-201 S39929-101 S35197-101 $39931-101

(-00--01)
F S35454-201 $39930-101 S35198-101 $39932-101
<10-18mmA > | <18-22mmA > | <22-26mmA > | <26-30mmA >

SA7087-001 SA7090-001 SA6742-001 SA7088-001 SA7089-001
SA7092-001 SA7095-001 SA6732-001 SA7093-001 SA7094-001

<14-22mmH[A >

<18-26mmHA >

<22-30mm A >

<26-34mmH[A >

<34-42mmHA >

S43408-001

S$43410-001

S43409-001

S543411-001

L3W< 22 —26mm FH >

L4W< 26 —30mm F >

)

<OUIRMR)LMHZHA
/ For waist belt presser >

101

RH-9820-Sp



Sp. {t#ERIERR—EE X / Different parts list

-00DIHE (F 42mm, 50mm AT §E

01DBE(F 42mm DA BRI EE

$t1k / Needle plate |

Both 42 mm and 50 mm are available for -00 specification.

Only 42 mm is available for -01 specification.

(L) S37683-101(L-50) S37681-101(SL-50) SA5672-001(L-42) SA7534-001
(R) S37684-101(R-50) S37682-101(SR-50) SA5673-001(R-42) SA7535-001
<50mmA > <50mmA > <42mmHA > <42mmA >
oot o { 1l
A o
o | |io
(L) SA7097-001 SA7100-001
(R) SA7102-001 SA7105-001
<14-22mmA > <18-26mmH >
©
©
(-02) SA6741-001 SA7098-001 SA7099-001
A SA6731-001 SA7103-001 SA7104-001
<22-30mmA > <26-34mmHA > <34-42mmHA >
© ©
©
© ©
©
/N2X — | Hammer
N —YA X (mm) 10 12 14 16
Bma— R S37211-001 S37210-001 | S37209-001 | S37208-001
N —YA X (mm) 18 20 22 24 —_—
WMEaI— R S37194-001 S$35092-001 S37195-001 | S37196-001
(-00--01) | N —H A X (mm) 26 28 30 32 1—
A Wma—R S$37197-001 S37198-001 S37199-001 | S37200-001
NI—=PA4 X (mm) 34 36 38 42
Bmad— K S37201-001 S37202-001 S35093-001 SA7106-001
NT—HA4ZX (mm) 50
BmId— K S35479-001
NI —Y A X (mm) S10 S12 S14 S16
@ — K S37701-001 S37702-001 S37703-001 S37704-001
(-02) [N —HA X (mm) S18 S20 S22 S24
A Bma— R S37705-001 S37706-001 | S37707-001 | S37708-001
N —YA X (mm) S26 S28
@I — K S37709-001 S42053-001
RH-9820-Sp

102



Sp. {t#ERIERA—EE X / Different parts list

21

WY
3.2

-

2.8

«
<

3.0

>

=
© =
<

F HT?

*2 | Knife |
S35438-101 S35436-101 S35481-101 S35483-101 S35409-101(S)
<50mmA > <50mmHA > <50mmHA > <50mmA > <50mmA >
21 2.8 3.0 3.2
[i
SA7107-001 SA6806-001 SA7108-001 SA7109-001 SA7110-001
<42mmHA > <42mmHA > <42mmA[A > <42mmA > <42mmHA >

3.8

«
~

*’fi

SA7111-001(S)

<42mmHA >

103

20— k7L — K/ Throat plate
SA7546-001 SA7065-001 SA7567-001
5 5.8 6.5
(-00--01)
A
S37752-001 SA7568-001
o ) . 6.5
(-02) \ ,1)
m

RH-9820-Sp




Wa. %> ~)L / Warning labels

245 X)L [ Warning labels

f% / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

Hazardous voltage [Hochspannung Un voltage non adapte |Un voltaje inadecuado
will cause injury. ;e“v‘lelzuhr\gl‘sge’i""; 1 |provoaue des biessures. Jouede provocar las
[Turn off main switch |1e schalten sie den fggjn g t |heridas. Apagar el

Inauptschalter aus und
ntfinterruptor principal y

[and wait 5 minutes  |arten sie 5 minuten, [attendr
fouvrir

Ibefore opening this Jbevor sie diese d'ouvrir le capot. |esperar 5 minutos antes.
E)Vel‘ Iabdeckung Sffnen. |de abrir esta cubierta.

FINIIRREC,E

Label, elec. shock 6 lang

50 X 118

J04115-001

AFEE

v BKHATIINET 2. REREKEL
=3 DIFT.HERIERETHIE,
D BREY>THD, KEL. REV L

SO BROEBET HTE.

A CAUTION
Moving parts may cause injury.Operate with safe-
ty devices. Tum off main switch before threading,
changing bobbin and needle, cleaning etc.

INIVEE - 1R

Label, caution Jpn/ Eng

52 X 84

SA0792-001

AEE

A MBS D BEMF G FTLER
=2 LEERIPEER BRTEDIRAE.
D RN R AT F A ERART,

AL 3 T

A CAUTION

Moving parts may cause injury.Operate with safe-
ty devices.Tum off main switch before threading,
changing bobbin and needle, cleaning etc.

INIVER - PR

Label, caution Chn / Eng

52 X 84

SA0793-001

D= HT—4

Mark, injury

S36924-001

=m 7 NI
Label, high temp

13 X 20

J03663-001

7—AX—Y
Label, grounding

$12

S37060-001

PE

PE<v—%
Label, PE

7.5X12.5

S37059-001

RH-9820-Wa

104




#%35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
004401003(A  -48 2]|017400802|P2 -27 48]1018501636|H -56 28]1025060236(2 -76 100
G -4 24|1017401415(P1 - 47 44 X -17 72|]025060336|A -18 2
L -16 34|1017401616(F1 - 54 16]]018502536|G - 34 24 Z -82 100
012060636|E -5 14]1018061236(E - 19 14]1021020106{Q1 - 36 52|1026040136(G -24 24
E -17 14 H -21 28 AA4 - 61 86 G -59 24
G -10 2411018061636(D -19 12 AAS5 - 57 92 L -14 34
G -13 24 G -45 2411021060106(A -19 2 P2 -35 48
G -26 24 G -66 26 D -10 12 Z -63 100
G -30 2411018084036(J -28 30 Z -70 100{ | 026040236(F1 -19 16
G -39 241]1018260832|Q1 -26 52 Z -78 100| | 028040242|F1 - 57 16
G -57 24 AA4 - 51 86 Z -83 100| | 028040246 (A - 46 2
G -62 24 AA5 - 47 92| ]021300306|F2 -29 20 P1 -52 44
012061036(D -15 12]1018300836(L  -58 36 F2 -47 20 P2 -28 48
H -31 28|1018301236(D -26 12 F3 -23 22|1028050244(z -21 98
H -44 28|1018301436(L -10 34 F3 -47 22|1028060246(2 -72 100
J -23 30| ]018400636(B - 61 8 L -38 34 zZz -77 100
012500536(B - 56 6 L -2 34 AA1-18 78]1031452204(Z -39 98
D -22 12 N -21 40 AA1-T72 78] 1031553202(U1 -39 64
F1 -64 16 N -31 40| AA3 -7 84 Uz -25 66
H -26 28 N -97 42 AA3 - 13 84]1032461606(Z -67 100
Ko -7 32 R -4 56 AA4 - 14 86]|047301042(P2 -23 48
L -35 34|]018400836(F1 -94 18 AA4 - 83 88| 047502242|A -13 2
M -16 38 G -42 24 AA5 - 78 94]1048025346|P3 - 22 50|
P1 -43 44 N -53 40| AA5 - 97 94 AA2 - 33 82
Uz -32 66 P2 -34 48]1021350106(Q1 -13 52| | 048030342(F1 -25 16
014060632|K - 21 32 P2 -36 48 Q2 -20 54 F1 -46 16
Z -34 98 P3 -18 50I AA1-55 78 F1 -112 18
B -59 8 P3 -31 50 AA4 - 38 86 AA2 - 12 82
014060836|A - 31 2 vV -8 68 AA5 - 34 92]|048050142(F1 - 27 16
A -33 2 vV -17 68| | 021400202|F1 -55 16 F1 -99 18
A -37 2 AA2 - 42 82 Q2 -8 54 AA2-10 82
A -39 2]1018401036(B -7 6 Y -9 74 AA4 - 122 88
H -29 28 B -9 6] | 021400206|A - 44 2|]048050342|F1 -8 16
H -34 28 F3 -37 22 H -20 28 F1 -15 16
H -40 28 H -7 28 P1 -19 4411048060142(F1 -110 18
H -46 28 P1 -18 44 AA1-43 78 F2 -33 2OI
L -34 34 P1 -23 44]1021400306(P1 -48 44 F2 -51 20
ut -6 64 Q1 -8 52 P3 -6 50] F3 -27 22
014300332|P3 -27 50] AA1 - 32 78 Q1 -46 52 F3 -35 22
AA2 - 38 82 AA4 - 33 86 Q2 -16 54 F3 -51 22
014300832|L -73 36 AAS5 - 29 92 AA1 - 51 78 M -15 38
014400532|B -38 6]1018401236|H -14 28 AA4 - 71 88 P1 -26 44
F1 -48 16{]018401436|G -23 24 AA4 - 114 88 AA1 - 22 78
F1 -100 18 G -58 24 AAS5 - 66 94 AA1-30 78
F2 -37 20I 018401636|E - 22 14]]021400316|L  -79 36 AA1-76 80]
F2 -55 20 G -14 2411021500104|z -22 98 AA4 - 18 86
F3 -31 22||018402036|B - 27 6 zZ -31 98 AA4 - 87 88
F3 -55 22]|018501236|F1 -30 16 Z -35 98 AAS5 - 82 94
014400536|H -48 28 F2 -35 20I Z -38 98 AA5 - 101 94
AA1 - 26 78 F2 -53 20]1021500216|P1 -62 44]1048060342(|G -68 26
AA1-80 80| F3 -29 22 zZ -2 98] | 048080142|A -24 2
AA2 - 14 82 F3 -53 22]1025030136|]L -59 36 A -26 2
AA4 - 22 86 R -11 56| | 025030236|L - 66 36 G -35 24
AA4 - 91 88 AA1-24 78 AA2 - 25 82 P2 -9 48
AA4 - 123 88 AA1-78 80 AA4 - 101 88| | 048100142|E - 11 14
AAS - 86 94 AA4 - 20 86| | 025040136|G - 15 24 E -28 14
AAS5 - 105 94 AA4 -89 88] | 025040236|M - 18 38| ] 048150142|C -28 10}
014400632|X -3 72 AAS5 - 84 94 P1 -53 44]1048160242|G - 31 24
014500632|X -16 72 AAS5 - 103 94 P2 -29 48] | 048200142|J -27 3OI
014500836|H -39 28]|018501436|G -48 24 vV -18 68| 048220242|J -20 30
K -2 32|]018501636|/G -8 2411 025060236(F1 -109 18] | 048260242|E -9 14
M -2 38 G -44 24 P1 -27 44 E -26 14
017400802|P1 - 51 44 H -563 28 zZ -7 100I 048280242|G -64 26I

105



#%35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
048320242|E -15 14]1062300416(P3 -9 50|} 062500816(P1 - 71 46]1109763002(F1 -7 16
048520242|C -20 10 Q1 -47 52|1062501004|Z - 40 98 F1 -14 16
052400606(F1 - 76 18 Q2 -22 54]1062501202|F1 - 32 16]1 112753001 (N -74 42
060020416(F2 -23 20 AA1 - 57 78| 062501216|A -3 2] 114483002|1Z -46 100

F2 -42 20 AA4 - 72 88 A -6 2]|114486002|A -28 2
F3 -19 22 AA4 - 117 88 P1 -69 46|1115947101(A -17 2
F3 -43 22 AAS5 - 67 9411062501404|Z -33 98| 117466000(Z - 47 100
AA1-14 78] ]062300506|L  -65 36| ] 070688850|G - 37 24|1118837001(Z2 -44 100
AA1-68 78 AA2 - 24 82| 1081003870|P3 -23 501 119755001|Z -80 100
AA4 -8 86 AA4 - 100 88 AA2 - 34 82| |133740006(2 -69 100
AA4 - 77 88]1062300512(Q1 -29 52|1081050870(H -22 28 Z -75 100
AA5 - 74 94 AA4 - 54 86| |0A4261006|X -8 72|}137191051|Q1 -3 52
AAS5 - 91 94 AAS5 - 50 92| |0OA4300805|L  -83 36 Q2 -14 54
060300416(L - 41 34]1062300616|B - 42 6] |0A4300806(X -6 72 AA1 - 49 78
AA4 - 104 88]]062300816|V -2 68 X -14 72 AA4 - 28 86
060300616(Y - 11 74 vV -39 68| | 0A4400806|J -39 30 AA5 - 24 92
060300816(K  -13 32]1062301016(F1 - 21 16 N -10 40| 11388430012 -30 98
K -17 32 L -37 34 N -15 40| 140553102(B -20 6
L -82 36| ]062351615|L -6 34 N -17 40f| 141514002|B - 18 6
L -84 36| | 062400616(N -39 40 N -19 40| 141542001(Q1 -20 52
AA2 - 19 82 Z -62 100 N -23 40 Q2 -1 54
060400516|L  -69 36| | 062400816(A - 41 2 N -37 40 AA1 - 46 78
M -10 38 F1 -20 16 N -43 40 AA4 - 45 86
N -86 42 F1 -56 16 N -70 42 AAS5 - 41 92
P1 -14 44 F1 -102 18 N -76 42| | 142990001|1Z2 -27 98
P2 -6 48 F1 -107 18 P1 -64 4411429970012 -8 98
P2 -13 48 F2 -31 20 P1 -66 44]|144103009|P1 -38 44
Q1 -41 52 F2 -49 20 Ut -16 64| | 144504001(P1 - 56 44
Q2 -29 54 F3 -25 22 ut -22 64| | 145446001(P1 - 36 44
AA1 -64 78 F3 -49 22 vV -4 68 P2 -17 48
AA4 - 66 88 H -60 28 vV -20 68 P3 -25 50
AAS5 - 61 92 J -37 30 vV -29 68 AA2 - 36 82
060400816|N  -94 42 M -17 38 vV -32 68| 145465001(B -4 6
Y -13 74 N -11 40 vV -34 68| | 146124001|Y -10 74
060401016|L  -24 34 P1 -73 46 vV -36 68] | 146202000({N - 14 40
060401216|A  -12 2 P2 -11 48 Y -17 74]|149287000|N  -69 42
060401416|L  -13 34 P3 -13 50] | 0A4401006|X -12 72]| 149547000|N -18 40
060630312|Q1 -45 52 P3 -29 50] | 0A4401206|U1 -24 64 P1 -63 44
AA4 - 70 88 P3 -34 50 U1l -26 64 vV -33 68
AA5 - 65 94 vV -22 68| | 0A4401606|A -8 2|1 1497960012 -42 98
061300416|Q1 -24 52 vV -24 68| | 0A4403506|U2 - 10 66]]150172003|Z -14 98
AA4 - 49 86 V.  -40 68| | 0A4404006|U2 - 23 66| | 1501740002 - 11 98
AAS5 - 45 92 X -25 72] | 0OA5300606|X -10 72 Z -15 98
062020416|Q1 -35 52 AA1-20 78] | 0OA5302005|V -7 68]]150179002|Z -20 98
AA4 - 60 86 AA1-74 80] | 0A5401006|U2 - 28 66| ] 1501820002 -5 98
AAS - 56 92 AA2 -8 82| | 0B0452006|W -6 70]1150183000|1Z -26 98
062061004|Z - 37 98 AA2 - 40 82]|101572102|Z -45 100] | 150188009|Z2 -23 98
062061604|Z2 - 32 98 AA4 - 16 86) | 102630001|F1 -4 16{]150206000(Z -18 98
062260406|P3 - 24 50) AA4 -85 88 F1 -1 16]]150206002(Z -9 98
Q1 -14 52 AA4 - 125 90] | 102707002|P1 - 49 44]1150207001|12 -17 98
Q2 -21 54 AAS5 - 80 94]1104336003(Q1 -43 52| | 150756000|A - 56 2
AA1 - 56 78 AA5 - 99 94 AA4 - 68 88 A -57 2
AA2 - 35 82]|062401016|C -32 10 AA5 - 63 92 A -58 2
AA4 - 39 86| | 062402016|L - 77 36 | 104450101|N  -60 40 A -59 2
AA5 - 35 92| | 062500816|A - 29 2|]104821001(A -55 2|1 152873001|P1 -42 44
062260516|Q1 -6 52 J -30 30 P1 -67 46| | 152904001(Q1 - 42 52
Q2 -24 54 N -72 42| | 104833001|A -50 2 AA4 - 67 88
AA1-59 78 P1 -11 44 A -51 2 AAS5 - 62 92
AA4 - 31 86 P1 -20 44 J -15 30] | 153050000|N - 47 40
AAS5 - 27 92 P1 -30 4411 105288001|L  -44 34]1153219001(Q1 -17 52
062300416|G -18 24 P1 -32 4411107017001|A -45 2 AA4 - 42 86
G -51 24 P1 -54 44 A -67 4 AAS - 38 92
H -55 28 P1 -60 44]|107155001|N - 81 42| 153274001|U2 -8 66

106




#%35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
153787001(Q2 -30 541]S01005000|Z -12 98] ]S23651001|C -4 10]1S34898001|Q1 -19 52
AA1-38 7811S01694001|Q1 - 22 52 c -9 10 AA4 - 44 86
154465001|A -27 2 AA4 - 47 86 c -1 10 AAS5 - 40 92
154562101|P1 -57 44 AA5 - 43 92 CcC -14 10]1S34899001|1Q1 -18 52
P2 -19 48]1S02460001|F1 -59 16 c -17 10 AA4 - 43 86
154599000|P1 - 46 44 F1 -62 16 c -19 10 AAS5 - 39 92
P2 -32 48|1S02657101|N - 99 42 C -24 10} 1S34900001|Q1 - 16 52
155510001|P1 -58 44]11S02699001]Y -6 74 C -26 10 AA4 - 41 86
155559001|D -12 12]1S02747101|1Z - 13 98 Cc -30 10 AAS - 37 92
P2 -31 48]1S04109001|1Z2 -7 98 J -6 30f|S34901001|Q1 -15 52
156112003|Z -16 98| | S04159000|P2 - 33 48 J -10 30 AA4 - 40 86
156482000|D -23 12 vV -16 68 J -14 30 AAS5 - 36 92
158581000{Z -65 100} | S04557000|F1 -73 18 X -23 72| |S34902001|Q1 -12 52
158722001|P3 -7 50 P3 -30 50] | S25235001|C -5 10 Q2 -19 54
AA4 - 115 88 g 74]1S25279101(M  -20 38 AA1-54 78
158827009|A -14 2 AA2 - 41 82|15S25328001(B -53 6 AA4 - 37 86
158882001|A -60 2 Z -68 100 N -54 40 AAS - 33 92
159221101|P1 -39 44| ]S05356000|F3 -38 22 N -73 42|]15S34903001|1Q1 -10 52
159458009|A -16 2 P1 -29 44|1S29700000|N - 46 40 AA4 - 35 86
Z -81 100 AA1-33 78 N -49 40 AAS5 - 31 92
159805001(P1 -37 44|1S06696004|B - 36 6] |S32263001(A -52 2| |S34905101|Q1 -7 52
P2 -18 48 F1 -562 16 A -53 2 AA4 - 32 86
228475000(B -52 6 F2 -19 20 A -54 2 AAS - 28 92
J -36 30 F2 -25 20]1S34569000(U1 -18 64]1534906100|1Q1 -5 52

M -9 38 F3 -20 22| |S34883001|Q1 - 11 52 AA4 - 30 86

N -92 42 F3 -44 22 AA4 - 36 86 AAS5 - 26 92

P1 -68 46 AA1-15 78 AA5 - 32 92]|S34913001|F1 -93 18

Uz -31 66 AA1-69 78]1S34884000(Q1 - 44 52| |S34914101|F1 -92 18

vV -41 68 AA4-10 86 AA4 - 69 88| |S34922101|Y -7 74

Y -18 74 AA4 - 79 88 AAS5 - 64 92| |S34966001|Y -8 74
340400001V -25 68 AA5 - 75 941 ]S34886001|Q1 -39 52| | S34968000|F1 - 22 16
3A6001001|G  -28 24 AA5 - 93 94 AA4 - 64 88| | S34969001|F1 - 24 16
525567000(U1 -21 64|]S07558409|1Z -3 98 AA5 - 59 92| |S34970001|F1 -83 18
525664000(V  -19 68][S10243000(J -38 30| | S34887001|Q1 - 38 52 F1 -87 18
530138001(G -33 24 N -16 40 AA4 - 63 88| | S35001000|N -4 40
542515001(Q1 -37 52 N -22 40 AA5 - 71 94 N -30 40
AA4 - 62 88 N -36 40]1S34888101|1Q1 -33 52|1S35014001|L - 27 34

AAS5 - 58 92 vV -3 68 AA4 - 58 86| |S35018001|L  -26 34
552907000(N - 42 40 vV -35 68 AA5 - 54 92|1S35019001(L  -28 34
552908000(U1 -23 64 Y -16 74]1S34889101(Q1 -30 52| |S35029001|L  -42 34
554482000(U1 -25 64]1S11426000(F1 - 86 18 AA4 - 55 86 AA4 - 105 88
625010000V - 31 68 P1 -8 44 AAS5 - 51 92]|S35032101|L  -49 34
JO3663001|E -2 14]|S11817000|1Z -66 100] | S34890001(Q1 - 31 52 L -52 34
G -67 26|]S12004000|F1 -58 16 AA4 - 56 86| |S35033001|L - 51 34

X -19 72 F1 -61 16 AA5 - 52 92|1S35034001|L  -50 34

Wa 104 G -49 24]|S34891101|Q1 -32 52| |S35035101|L - 55 36

J03955001 X -2 72|1S12053000(R -6 56 AA4 - 57 86| 1S35036101|L - 56 36
J03956001 (X -4 72| S12104000|F1 -72 18 AAS5 - 53 92]|S35091101|H -6 28
J03957001 (X -5 72|1S12150000(F1 -90 18]1S34892001|1Q1 - 34 52|1S35092001(Sp 102
J03958001 (X -7 72 F1 -104 18 AA4 - 59 86| |S35093001|Sp 102
J03974001 (W -7 70 AA2 -5 82 AA5 - 55 92|1S35097101(H - 52 28
J04115001|S1 -12 58| |S12718000|K -20 32| |S34893001|Q1 -28 52| |S35098000|H - 54 28
Wa 104| | S13955000|F1 - 36 16 AA4 - 53 86| |S35113001|B -32 6
J04146001|W -8 70 F1 -42 16 AA5 - 49 92|1S35118101(B  -19 6
J04230001 (X -11 72||S14159000|U2 -6 66]]S34894001|1Q1 - 27 52|1S35133014|B - 21 6
J04303001 (X -15 72|1S20681000(P1 - 41 44 AA4 - 52 86]1S35133016(B - 21 6
J04388001 (X -13 72|1S20682102|P1 -40 44 AAS5 - 48 92]]S35133018|B - 21 6
S00470000|U2 -27 66]1S20696001(P3 -12 50] | S34895001|Q1 -25 52|1S35136001(B  -40 6
S00480000{N -9 40 P3 -33 50 AA4 - 50 86| |S35137001|B -39 6
N -4 40] | S20698221|P1 -55 44 AAS5 - 46 92]1S35183000({G -16 24

N -75 42]1S21716001(Q2 - 26 54]S34896001|Q1 -23 52|1S35197101|Sp 101

P1 -65 44 AA1-61 78 AA4 - 48 86]1S35198101(Sp 101

Ut -15 64|1S21728001|A -15 2 AAS - 44 92|]S35218001|A -23 2

107




#%35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
S35221101|A  -43 2]1S35326101|AA4 - 24 86| |S37211001|Sp 102) | S41337001|AA6 - 1 96
A -66 4 AA4 - 93 88 | S37654000{Q2 -9 541 S41340001|AA5 - 5 92
S35235001(F2 - 28 20 AA5 - 11 92 AA1-44 78 AAS5 - 20 92
F2 -46 20 AA5 - 14 92| 1S37655101|Q2 -10 54 AAG -2 96

F3 -22 22 AA5 - 88 94 AA1-45 78] |S41341001(AA5 - 92 94

F3 -46 22 AA5 - 107 9411S37660101|1Q2 -7 54 AAG - 3 96

AA1 - 17 78] 1S35327001(F1 -53 16 AA1 - 42 78] | S41344001|AAG6 - 4 96

AA1-T71 78] 1S35328001|F1 -23 16]S37677101|Sp 101] | S41345001|AA6 - 5 96

AA3 -5 84| |S35329001|F2 -20 20} |S37678101|Sp 101]1S41346001(AAG - 6 96

AA3 - 11 84 AA4 - 94 88| |S37679001|Sp 101 | S41347001|AAG - 7 96

AA4 - 13 86| | S35330001|F2 -15 20| | S37680001|Sp 101) | S41348001|AAG6 - 8 96

AA4 - 82 88 AA4 - 25 86| |S37681101|Sp 102| | S41349001|AA6 - 9 96

AAS - 77 94| ]S35332001|B  -10 6]1S37682101(Sp 102] | S42053001(AA1 - 10 76

AA5 - 96 94 D -25 12]1S37683101|Sp 102 Sp 102
S§35236000(F2 - 27 20| | S35350000|F1 - 34 16| | S37684101|Sp 102]|1S42445001(Z -84 100
F2 -45 20 F1 -40 16| | S37701001|Sp 102|]S42838301|Y -19 74

F3 -21 22| |S35351001|F1 -106 18| | S37702001|Sp 102] | S43408001(AA3 -3 84

F3 -45 22 AA2 -7 82| |S37703001|Sp 102 Sp 101

AA1-16 78] | S35360000(U1 -2 64| | S37704001|AA1 -9 76] | S43409001|AA3 -9 84

AA1-70 78] 1S35409101|Sp 103 Sp 102 Sp 101

AA3 -6 84||S35410001|L  -45 34| S37705001|Sp 102]1S43410001(AA3 -3 84

AA3 - 12 84|1S35412101|L - 47 34| |S37706001|AA1 -9 76 Sp 101

AA4 - 12 86| |S35413101|L  -48 34 AA1-10 76] | S43411001|AA3 -9 84

AA4 - 81 88]1S35426100(U1 -3 64 Sp 102 Sp 101

AA5 - 76 94| |S35429101|F1 -17 16| | S37707001|Sp 102)1S47270001(J -7 30

AA5 - 95 94| |S35436101|Sp 103| | S37708001|AA1 -9 76)|S47932001(L - 54 34
S35239101(F1 - 28 16| | S35438101|Sp 103 AA1-10 76 AA2 - 18 82
S35240001(F1 -29 16| | S35454201|Sp 101 Sp 102] | S49078001L  -87 36
§35251101({D  -13 12| | S35455201|Sp 101]1S37709001(Sp 102] | S49079001(L -89 36
§35252001(D  -17 12| | S35456101|F1 - 49 16| |S37723101|L  -43 34| | S49484000|S1 -8 58
S35284101|E -7 14| ]S35457001|F1 -38 16 AA2 - 20 82| | S49992000|N - 40 40
S35304001(F1 -47 16| | S35458001|F1 - 44 16| | S37724001|L  -53 34]|S50168001|J - 21 30
S35305001(F1 -45 16]]S35472101|L  -88 36 AA2 - 16 82| | S51020000|N  -35 40
S35315001(F2 - 21 20} | S35479001|Sp 102] | S37725001(L -85 36| |S51282101|1Z2 -6 98
F2 -40 20| | S35481101|Sp 103 AA2 - 17 82| |S51283001|Z -4 98

F3 -17 22| S35483101|Sp 103) | S37752001(L - 70 36| | S52431000|P2 - 22 48

F3 -4 22|1S36260000(Y -21 74 AA2 - 27 82|1S52832000(L -19 34

AA1-12 78] | S36345000(F1 -79 18 Sp 103] | S53488000(F1 - 35 16

AA1 - 66 781 S36924001|A -70 4]1S37858000(Q1 -9 52 F1 -41 16

AA4 -6 86 Wa 104 Q2 -27 54| |S53982000{U2 -3 66

AA4 - 75 88|1S37037001(Z -36 98 AA1 - 62 78] 1S55476001|G  -52 24

AA5 - 72 94| |S37059001|S1 -10 58 AA4 - 34 86| | S55477001|A -22 2

AA5 - 89 94 Wa 104 AA5 - 30 92 Z -86 100
S35316001(F2 - 22 20| | S37060001|A - 71 4]1S38170001|Y -20 74)|S55481001(E -12 14
F2 -41 20 S1 -1 58] |S38174000(Y -22 74 E -29 14

F3 -18 22 Wa 104]1S38175101|Y -23 74 N -68 42

F3 -42 22|1S37194001(Sp 102} S38176101|Y -24 741 1S55485001|Y -15 74

AA1-13 78] |S37195001(AA4 - 126 90 | S39115100{U2 -5 66| | S55487001|E -3 14

AA1 - 67 78 Sp 102]1S39116100|U2 -2 66]1S55663001(Z - 48 100

AA4 -7 86| | S37196001|Sp 102]1S39914001|Y -4 74]|S56911000(N - 34 40

AA4 - 76 88| 1S37197001|Sp 102| 1 S39929101(Sp 101| | S58636001(A  -49 2

AA5 - 73 94| | S37198001|AA1 -9 76] | S39930101|Sp 101 X -21 72

AA5 - 90 94 Sp 102| | S39931101|F2 - 44 20]1S59219000(U1 - 32 64
S35324201(F1 -78 18| | S37199001|AA4 - 127 90 AA4 - 80 88]]S59242001|B - 11 6
S35326101|F2 -8 20 Sp 102 Sp 101 B -31 6
F2 -11 20| | S37200001|AA1 - 10 76]|S39932101(F2 -26 20 B -45 6

F2 -39 20 Sp 102 AA4 - 11 86| |ISA0792001(A  -69 4

F2 -57 20| |S37201001|Sp 102 Sp 101 Wa 104

F3 -33 22|1S37202001(AA1 -9 76|1S41251101|B - 17 6] [SA0793001|A -68 4

F3 -567 22 Sp 102]|S41310101(B - 16 6 Wa 104

L -7 36| 1S37208001(Sp 102| | S41337001|AA5 - 6 92| |ISA1741014(Z -43 98

AA1-28 78] |S37209001|Sp 102 AAS5 - 21 92| |SA1741016|Z -43 98

AA1 - 82 80]1S37210001|Sp 102 AA5 - 94 94| |SA1741018(Z -43 98

108




#%35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SA1828001|F1 -82 18| |]SA5558001|F1 - 37 16| | SA5673001|AA4 - 9 86| |SA5830001|B  -22 6
SA2929001(Z -85 100 F1 -43 16 Sp 102| |SA5833001|B - 26 6
SA3040001|N  -57 40| |SA5560001|F2 - 30 20| |SA5674001|F2 -32 20| |SA5834001|B - 28 6
SA3060001(N  -58 40 F2 -48 20 F2 -50 20| |SA5835001(B  -29 6
SA3227001|P2 -20 48 F3 -24 22 F3 -50 22| |SA5837001|B -34 6
SA3345001|P1 -45 44 F3 -48 22 AA1-75 80| |SA5842001(B - 57 6
SA3581101|S1 -13 58 AA1-19 78 AA4 - 17 86| |SA5843001|B - 50 6
SA3720101(S1 -2 58 AA1-73 78 AA4 - 86 88| |SA5849001(B - 51 6
SA3722001|S1 -7 58 AA4 - 15 86 AAS5 - 81 94| |SA5850001|B - 54 6
SA3739501|S1 -5 58 AA4 - 84 88 AA5 - 100 94| |SA5865001(B - 55 6
SA3744001|S1 -6 58 AA5 - 79 94| |SA5675001|F1 - 50 16] |SA5880001|B - 58 8
SA3755201(S2 -1 60 AA5 - 98 94| |SA5676001(F1 - 51 16] |SA5889001|B - 60 8
SA3762001|S2 -6 60| |SA5561001|F1 - 96 18| |SA5677001|F1 -2 16] |SA5890001|C -1 10
SA3765001(S2 -2 60] |SA5562001|G - 17 24| |SA5678001(F1 -9 16] |[SA5893001|C -2 10
SA3766001|S2 -3 60 G -50 24| |SA5679001|F1 -89 18] |SA5897001|C -6 10
SA3767001(S2 -4 60] |SA5563001|H -28 28| |SA5680001(F1 -95 18] |SA5907001|B - 37 6
SA3768001|S2 -5 60 H -38 28| |SA5681001|F1 -65 18] |SA5908001(B - 41 6
SA3769001(S2 -7 60 H -4 28| |SA5682001(F1 -66 18] |SA5919001|B  -43 6
SA3770001|S2 -8 60| |SA5564001|C -13 10| |]SA5683001|F1 -67 18] |SA5920001|B - 44 6
SA3771001|S2 -9 60 CcC -16 10} |SA5684001(F1 -68 18] |SA5923001|B - 46 6
SA3784001|Y -25 74 J -9 30| |SA5688101|F1 -74 18] |SA5936001|B -1 6
SA3789101|T - 11 62] |SA5565001|K - 11 32| |SA5690001(F1 -1 16] |[SA6364001|S1 -1 58
SA3794001|S2 -10 60 M -6 38| |SA5691001|F1 - 63 16] |SA6517001|G - 54 24
SA3795001(S2 - 11 60] |SA5566001|N - 79 42] |SA5692001|F1 -60 16] |SA6518001|G - 55 24
SA3796001|S1 -14 58| |SA5567001|N - 78 42| |SA5693001|1Q1 -4 52| |SA6521001|G - 21 24
SA3806001|S1 -9 58 N -80 42 Q2 -15 54| |SA6522001|G  -22 24
SA3808101(S1 -3 58| |SA5568001|P1 - 61 44 AA1-50 78] |SA6525001|U2 - 14 66
SA3809001|T -8 62 zZ -1 98 AA4 - 29 86| |[SA6526001|U2 - 26 66
SA3812001|T -7 62| |SA5570001|B -2 6 AAS5 - 25 92| |SA6527001|F1 - 91 18
SA3813001T -1 62 J -19 30| |SA5696001|V -6 68| |SA6530001|V -1 68
SA3816001|T -6 62| |SA5571001|C -3 10 |SA5729001|V - 10 68| |SA6531101|V - 26 68
SA3819001|T -3 62 J -5 30| |SA5730001|V - 11 68| |SA6532001|V - 42 68
SA3822001T -2 62 L -4 34| |SA5731001|V  -12 68| |SA6533001|V  -14 68
SA3825001(T -4 62| |[SA5572001|C -8 10} |SA5732001|V - 13 68| |SA6535001|V  -43 68
SA3827001(T -10 62 J -26 30] |SA5733001|V - 21 68| |SA6536001|V  -44 68
SA3828001|T -14 62| |SA5573001|C  -12 10| |SA5734101|V  -23 68| |SA6537001|P3 - 21 50
SA3838009(T -13 62 J -8 30| |SA5737001V  -28 68 AA2 - 32 82
SA3950001(Z -49 100f |SA5574001|E -8 14| |SA5738001|V - 30 68| |SA6538001|P1 - 50 44
SA4103001(Z -50 100 E -25 14] |SA5740001|V ~ -37 68] |SA6539001|P2 - 26 48
SA4197001|G -56 24| |SA5576001|F2 - 36 20| |SA5741001)V  -38 68| |[SA6542001|E -1 14
SA4510001|T -12 62 AA4 - 21 86| |SA5746001(A -1 2| |SA6546001|\W -5 70
SA4629001(C  -29 10| |SA5577001|F2 - 54 20| |SA5747001|A -2 2| |SA6547001(W -1 70
SA4857014(B - 21 6 AA4 - 90 88| |SA5749001(A -4 2| |SA6550001|W -2 70
SA4857016(B - 21 6] [SA5578001F1 -13 16] |SA5750001(A -5 2| |[SA6554001|S1 -4 58
SA4857018[B - 21 6] |[SA5579001|F1 -6 16] |[SA5751001|A -7 2] |SA6567101|Y -1 74
SA4858014(Z -43 98| |SA5582001|F1 - 31 16] |SA5752101(A -9 2| |SA6573001(U1 -36 64
SA4858016(Z - 43 98] |SA5583001|F1 -18 16] |SA5753001|A - 10 2] |SA6606001|1Z -19 98
SA4858018(Z -43 98| |SA5584001|F1 - 26 16] |SA5754001|A - 20 2| |SA6609001|Z -28 98
SA5148001(W -3 70 G -69 26]|SA5763001(A - 21 2| |SA6610001|1Z -24 98
SA5158101(C  -33 10] |SA5585001|F2 - 34 20| |SA5764001|A -25 2 Z -25 98
SA5244101|Sp 101 F3 -28 22]|SA5765101|A  -30 2| |SA6615001|1Z2 -29 98
SA5245101(Sp 101 AA1-23 78| |SA5766001|A - 32 2| |SA6618001|V -5 68
SA5283001(U2 -7 66 AA4 -19 86| |SA5791101|A - 34 2| |SA6629001(z -10 98
SA5360001(W -4 70 AA5 - 83 94| |ISA5792001(A  -35 2| |SA6636001|V  -46 68
SA5433001(V  -49 68| |SA5671001|F2 - 52 20| |SA5802001|A -36 2| |SA6652001(B -3 6
SA5434001|V  -45 68 F3 -52 22]|SA5803001|A  -40 2| |SA6653001|B -5 6
SA5435001(F1 -75 18 AA1-T77 80| |[SA5804001|A -42 2| |SA6654101|B -6 6
SA5549001|C -18 10 AA4 - 88 88] |ISA5805001|A - 47 2| |SA6655001|B -8 6

X -22 72 AAS - 102 94| |SA5810001|A - 61 2| |SA6656001|B - 12 6
SA5552001|E -10 14| |SA5672001|F2 -43 20]|SA5811001|A -62 2| |SA6657001|B  -13 6
E -27 14 AA4 - 78 88| |SA5819001|A -63 4| |SA6659001|B - 15 6
SA5557001|F1 -5 16 Sp 102| |SA5820001|A -64 4| 1SA6661001(C -7 10
F1 -12 16| |SA5673001(F2 - 24 20| |SA5821001|A -65 4| |SA6662001|C -10 10

109




#%35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
SA6667001|C -15 10| |SA6739001|F3 -5 22]||SA6804001(H -57 28| |SA6880001|L - 80 36
SA6668001|C - 21 10 F3 -12 22| |SA6805001|H - 58 28| |SA6881001(L - 81 36
SAB669001|C  -22 10 AA1-65 78] |SA6806001(H - 61 28| |SA6882001|M -1 38
SA6671001|C  -23 10} |SA6741001(F3 -6 22 Sp 103| |SA6883101|IM -3 38
SA6673001|C  -25 10 AA1-7 76] |[SA6807001(J -1 30| |SA6885001|M -5 38
SA6674001|C - 27 10 Sp 102| |]SA6809001|J -3 30] [SA6886001|M -7 38
SA6676001|C - 31 10| |SA6742001|F3 -7 22| |SA6810001|J -4 30 N -77 42
SA6677001D -1 12 AA1-8 76| |SA6811001|L - 22 34| |SA6887001(M -8 38
SA6678001|D -2 12 Sp 101) |SA6812001(J - 11 30| |SA6888001|M - 12 38
SA6682001|D -7 12] |SA6743001|F3 - 54 22| |SA6814001(J  -13 30| |SA6890001(M - 14 38
SA6684001|D -8 12 AA1-79 80) |SA6815001(J - 16 30| |SA6891001|M - 19 38
SA6685001D -9 12 AA5 - 104 94| |SA6817001(J  -18 30| |SA6892001(M - 21 38
SA6686001|D - 11 12| |SA6744001|G -1 24| |SA6819001|J  -22 30| |SA6893001|N -1 40
SA6687001D -14 12] |SA6745001(G -2 24| 1SA6821001(J  -25 30| |SAG896001[N -5 40
SA6688001|D -16 12| |SA6746001|G -3 24| |SA6822001|J  -29 30| |SA6897001|N -6 40
SA6691001D -18 12| |SA6747001|G -5 24| 1SA6823001(J - 31 30| |SAG898001(N -7 40
SA6692001|D -20 12| |SA6748001|G -6 24| |SA6824001|J  -32 30| |]SA6899001|N -8 40
SA6693001|D -21 12] |SA6749001|G -7 24| 1SA6825001(J  -33 30| |]SA6900001|N - 12 40
SA6694001|D -24 12| |SA6750001|G -9 24| |SA6826001|J -34 30| |SA6901001|N - 13 40
SABG95001|E -4 14} |SA6751001|G - 11 24| 1SA6827001(J  -35 30| |SA6902001(N - 20 40
SAGG699001|E  -13 14| |SA6752001|G - 12 24| |SA6828001|K -1 32| |SA6903001|N - 24 40
SAG6702001(E -14 14} |SA6753001|G - 19 24| |SA6829001(K -4 32| |SAG904001IN - 25 40
SA6703001|E  -16 14| |SA6754001|G - 20 24| |SA6830001|K -5 32| |SA6906001|N - 27 40
SA6704001|E -18 14] |SA6755001|G - 25 24| |SA6831001(K -6 32| |SA6907001(N  -28 40
SA6705001|E  -20 14| |SA6756001|G - 27 24| |SA6832001|K - 18 32| |SA6908001|N - 29 40
SA6707001|E  -21 14| |SA6757001|G - 29 24| |SA6833001|K  -19 32| |SA6909001|N - 32 40
SA6711001|E  -24 14| |SA6760001|G - 32 24| |SA6834001|K -8 32| |SA6910001|N  -33 40
SA6712001|E  -30 14| |SA6761001|G - 36 24| |SA6835001|K -9 32| |SA6911001|N - 38 40
SA6713001|E  -31 14| |SA6762001|G  -38 24| |SA6836001|K  -10 32| |SA6912001|N - 44 40
SA6714001|E  -32 14| |SA6763001|G - 40 24| |SA6837001|K  -12 32| |SA6913001|N - 45 40
SAG6718001|AA2 - 3 82| |SA6764001|G - 41 24| |SA6838001|K - 14 32| |SA6914001|N - 48 40
SA6719001|F1 -103 18| |SA6765001|G - 43 24| |SA6839001|K  -15 32| |SA6915001|N - 50 40

AA2 -4 82| |SA6766001|G - 46 24| |SA6840001|K  -16 32| |SA6918001|N - 51 40
SA6720001|F1 -105 18| |SA6767001|G - 47 24| |SA6841001|L -1 34| |SA6919001|N - 52 40
AA2 -6 82| |SA6768001|G - 53 24| |SA6844001|L -3 34| |SA6921001|N - 56 40
SA6721001|F1 -108 18| |SA6769001|G - 60 24| |SA6845001|L -5 34| |SA6922001|N - 59 40
AA2 -9 82| |SA6770001|G - 61 24| |SA6848001(L -7 34| |SAG923001(N - 61 40
SA6726001|F1 - 111 18| |SA6771001|G  -63 24| |SA6849001|L -8 34| |SA6924001|N - 62 40
AA2 - 11 82| |SA6772001|G  -65 26| |SA6851001(L - 11 34| |SA6925001(N - 63 40
SA6727001|F1 -77 18| |SA6773101|H -1 28| |SA6852001|L  -12 34| |SA6926001|N - 64 40
SA6728001(F3 -1 22| |SA6776201H -8 28| |SAB853001[L - 15 34| |SAB6927001[N  -65 40
AA1-3 76] |SA6777001|H -9 28| |SA6854001|L - 18 34| |SA6928001|N - 66 40
SA6729001|F3 -15 22| |SA6778201H -10 28| |SAB857001(L - 20 34| |ISAG929001|N - 67 40
AA1 - 11 78] |SA6781001(H - 13 28| |SA6858001|L - 21 34| |SA6930001|N - 71 42
SA6731001(F3 -2 22| |SA6782001(H -15 28| |SAB859001L  -23 34| |ISA6932001(N - 82 42
AA1 -4 76] |SA6783001|H - 16 28| |SA6860001|L  -25 34| |SA6936001|N - 87 42
Sp 102| |]SA6784001|H -17 28| |SA6861001(L  -29 34| |ISAG937101(N - 88 42
SA6732001|F3 -3 22| |SA6785001|H -18 28| |SA6863001|L - 31 34| |SA6938001|N -89 42
AA1-5 76| |SA6786001|H -19 28| |SA6864001(L  -32 34| |SAG6939001(N  -90 42
Sp 101) |SA6787001(H -23 28| |SA6865001|L - 33 34| |SA6940001|N - 91 42
SA6733001(F3 -26 22| |SA6789001(H -25 28| |SA6866001(L - 36 34| |ISA6941001(N  -93 42
AA1-21 78] |SA6790001(H  -27 28| |SA6867001|L -39 34| |SA6942001|N - 96 42
SA6734001(F3 -30 22| |SA6791001(H -30 28| |SA6868001[L - 91 36| |SA6944001(P1 -2 44
AA1-25 78] |SA6792001(H - 32 28 AA2 -15 82| |SA6945001|P1 -3 44
AA5 -85 94| |SA6793001(H - 33 28| |SA6872001[L - 57 36| |SA6947101(P1 -5 44
SA6735001|F3 -34 22| |SA6794001|H -35 28| |SA6873001|L  -68 36| |SA6948101|P1 -6 44
AA1-29 78| |SA6795001|H - 36 28 AA2 - 21 82| |SA6949001(P1 -7 44
SA6736001|F3 -36 22| |SA6797001|H -42 28| |SA6874001|L  -62 36| |SA6950001|P1 -9 44
AA1-31 78| |ISA6798001(H  -43 28| |SAB875001[L - 72 36| |ISA6951001(P1 - 12 44
SA6737001|F3 -39 22| |SA6799001|H -45 28| |SA6876001|L - 74 36| |SA6952001|P1 -13 44
AA1-34 78| |SAG800001(H - 47 28| |SAB877001[L  -75 36| |SA6953001(P1 -15 44
SA6738001|F3 -4 22 AA2 -13 82] |SA6878001|L - 76 36| |SA6954001|P1 - 16 44
AA1-6 76| |SA6801301(H - 49 28| |SA6879001L  -78 36| |SA6955001(P1 - 21 44

110




#%35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SA6956101|P1 -24 44| |SA7008001|R -7 56) |[SA7074001(P3 - 10 50 |SA7123001]Y -5 74
SAB957001(P1 -25 44]|SA7011001|R  -10 56 AA4 - 118 88| |ISA7124001Y -14 74
SA6958001|P1 -28 44||SA7012001|X -18 72]|SA7076001(Q1 - 21 52| |SA7127001|1Z -73 100
SAB959001(P1 - 31 44]|SA7013001|X -20 72 AA4 - 46 86| |SA7128001(Z -74 100
SA6960101|P1 -33 44| |SA7014001|X -24 72 AAS5 - 42 92| |SA7129001|1Z -79 100
SAB961001(P1 - 34 441 |SA7016001(U1 -4 64| |SA7077001(Q1 - 40 52| |SA7131001(F1 -113 18
SA6962001|P1 -35 44| |SA7017001|U1 -5 64 AA4 - 65 88 AA2 -2 82
SAB963001(P1 -59 441 |SA7018001(U1 -7 64 AA5 - 60 92| |SA7134001(P1 -10 44
SA6965001|P1 -70 46| |SA7019001|U1 -8 64| |SA7079001|F2 -1 20| |SA7149001|F2 -7 20
SAB966001(P1 -72 46] |SA7020001(U1 -9 64| |SA7080001(F2 -2 20 AA5-10 92
SA6969101|P2 -7 48| |SA7021001|U1 -10 64 AA5 -3 92| |SA7150001|F2 -9 20
SA6970001(P2 -8 48] |SA7022001|U1 - 11 64| |SA7082001(F2 -4 20 AA5 - 12 92
SA6971001|P2 -4 48| |SA7023001|U1 -13 64| |SA7083001|F2 -5 20| |SA7151001|F2 -10 20

AA4 - 107 88| |SA7024001(U1 -17 64 AA5 -8 92 AA5 - 13 92
SA6972001|P2 -10 48| |SA7027001|U1 -19 64| |SA7085001|U2 -1 66| |SA7152001|F3 - 58 22
SA6973001(P2 -12 48] |SA7028001{U1 -20 64| |SA7086001|Sp 101} |SA7159001|U1 - 14 64
SA6974001|P2 -5 48| |SA7031001|U2 - 11 66| |SA7087001|AA1 -8 76| |SA7175001|P2 - 14 48

AA4 - 108 88| |SA7032001|U2 -4 66 Sp 101} |SA7176001(F1 -3 16
SA6975001|P2 -15 48| |SA7033001|U2 -9 66| |SA7088001|AA1 - 8 76 F1 -10 16
SA6976001|P2 -16 48] |SA7034001(U2 -12 66 Sp 101} |SA7178001|N - 95 42
SA6977001|P2 -21 48| |SA7035001|U2 -13 66| |SA7089001|AA1 - 8 76] |SA7186001(F3 - 11 22
SA6979001|P2 -25 48] |SA7037001|1Z2 -4 98 Sp 101 AA1-6 76
SA6980001|P2 -30 48| |SA7038001|Z -64 100] [SA7090001(F3 - 14 22| |SA7187001|F3 -8 22
SA6981001|P3 - 11 50| |SA7043001(F1 - 81 18 AA1-8 76 AA1-3 76

P3 -32 50| |SA7044001|A -38 2 Sp 101} |SA7204001|L  -17 34
SA6982001|P3 -17 50| |SA7046001(U2 -29 66[ |SA7091001|Sp 101} |SA7293001|V - 15 68

AA2 - 29 82| |SA7047001|U2 - 30 66| |]SA7092001|AA1 -5 76| |SA7476001|1X -1 72
SAB6983001|AA2 - 30 82| |SA7050001|F1 -85 18 Sp 101] |SA7480001|X -9 72
SA6983101|P3 -19 50| |SA7053001|F1 -97 18| |SA7093001|AA1 - 5 76| |SA7488001|V  -27 68
SA6984001|P3 -20 50 AA4 - 120 88 Sp 101} |SA7494001|P1 - 17 44

AA2 - 31 82| |SA7054001|F1 - 98 18| |SA7094001|AA1 - 5 76 P1 -22 44
SA6985001|H -59 28 AA4 - 121 88 Sp 101} |SA7526001|Q1 -1 52
SAB986001|AA2 - 37 82| |SA7055001(F2 -12 20| |SA7095001(F3 -10 22 AA4 - 26 86
SA6986101|P3 -26 50 AA4 -3 86 AA1-5 76 AAS5 - 22 92
SA6987001|P3 -28 50| |SA7056001|F2 -13 20 Sp 101} |SA7527001|F1 - 16 16

AA2 -39 82 AA4 -4 86| |[SA7097001|AA1 -7 76| |SA7531001|B - 47 6
SA6988001|Q2 -1 54 AA5 - 18 92 Sp 102] |SA7534001|Sp 102

AA1-35 78| |SA7060001|F2 - 16 20| |SA7098001|AA1 - 7 76| |SA7535001|Sp 102
SA6989001|Q2 -2 54 AA4 - 73 88 Sp 102} |SA7536001|Sp 101

AA1 - 36 78| |SA7061001|F2 -17 20| |SA7099001|AA1 - 7 76| |SA7537001|Sp 101
SA6990001|Q2 -3 54 AA4 - 74 88 Sp 102| |SA7546001[L  -90 36

AA1 - 37 78 AA5 - 69 94| |SA7100001|F3 -13 22 Sp 103
SA6991001|Q2 -4 54| |SA7063001[L  -60 36 AA1-7 76| |SA7547101[L - 46 34

AA1 -39 78 AA4 - 97 88 Sp 102| |SA7550001|F2 - 38 20
SA6992001|Q2 -5 54| |SA7064001(L - 40 34| |ISA7102001(AA1 - 4 76 F3 -32 22

AA1-40 78 AA4 - 103 88 Sp 102 AA1 - 27 78
SAG6994001|Q2 -6 54| |SA7065001|L - 70 36| |ISA7103001(AA1 - 4 76 AA4 - 23 86

AA1 - 41 78 AA4 - 106 88 Sp 102 AAS5 - 87 94
SA6996001(Q2 -12 54 Sp 103} |SA7104001(AA1 - 4 76| |ISA7551001(F2 - 56 20

AA1 -47 78| |SA7067101|P2 -2 48 Sp 102 F3 -56 22
SA6998001(Q2 -17 54 AA2 - 28 82| |SA7105001(F3 -9 22 AA1 - 81 80

AA1 - 52 78| |SA7068001|P3 -1 50 AA1 -4 76 AA4 - 92 88
SA6999001(Q2 - 18 54 AA4 - 109 88 Sp 102 AAS5 - 106 94

AA1-53 78| |ISA7069001(P3 -2 50| |SA7106001(AA1 - 10 76| |SA7555001(F1 - 101 18
SA7001001(Q2 -23 54 AA4 - 110 88 Sp 102 AA4 - 124 90

AA1 - 58 78| |SA7070001(P3 -3 50| |ISA7107001(Sp 103 |SA7556001(A - 11 2
SA7002001(Q2 -25 54 AA4 - 111 88| |SA7108001|Sp 103} |SA7567001|Sp 103

AA1-60 78| |ISA7071001(P3 -4 50| |]SA7109001(Sp 103] |SA7568001|Sp 103
SA7003001(Q2 -28 54 AA4 - 112 88| |SA7110001|Sp 103 L -61 36

AA1-63 78| |ISA7072001(P3 -5 50| |ISA7111001(Sp 103 AA4 - 96 88
SA7005001|R -2 56 AA4 - 113 88| |SA7119001|V  -47 68| |SA7580001|U1 - 38 64
SA7006001[R -3 56] |SA7073001|P3 -8 50| |SA7121001[Y -2 74| |SA7581001(U2 - 24 66
SA7007001|R -5 56 AA4 - 116 88| |SA7122001)Y -3 74| |SA7582001|U1 -27 64

1M




#%35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
SA7583001|U1 -28 64| |SA7803001|AAS5 - 7 92
SA7584001|U1 -29 64| |SA7804001(AA5 - 1 92
SA7585001|U1 -30 64| |SA7805001|AA5 - 17 92
SA7586001|U1 - 31 64| |SA7806001(AA5 - 16 92
SA7587001|U1 -33 64| |SA7807001|AA5 - 68 94
SA7588001|U1 - 34 64| |SA7808001(AA5 - 15 92
SA7589001|U1 -35 64| |SA7973001|F1 -69 18
SA7591001|U2 - 16 66| |ISA7974001(F1 -70 18
SA7592001|U2 -17 66| |SA7975001|F1 - 71 18
SA7593001|U2 -18 66| |SA7976001(F1 -116 18
SA7594001|U2 -19 66| |SA7977001|F1 -117 18
SA7595001|U1 - 37 64| |SA7978001(F1 -118 18
SA7596001|U2 - 21 66| |SA8001001|M - 11 38
SA7597001|U2 - 22 66| |SA8003001(U1 - 40 64
SA7598001|U2 -20 66| |]SA8009001|N  -98 42
SA7609001|B  -35 6] |[SA8011001|N - 100 42
SA7613001|L -63 36| |SA8040001|U1 -12 64

AA2 - 22 82

AA4 - 98 88
SA7614001|L -64 36

AA2 - 23 82

AA4 - 99 88
SA7615001|L  -67 36

AA2 - 26 82

AA4 - 102 88
SA7634101|L -86 36
SA7726001|AA3 - 4 84
SA7727001|AA3 - 10 84
SA7728001|AA1 -3 76

AA1-2 76
SA7749001|AA1 -6 76
SA7750001|AAT -1 76
SA7751001|AA1 -2 76
SA7752001(AA1 - 1 76
SA7753001|AA1 -3 76
SA7754001|AA1 -2 76
SA7755001|AA1 -6 76
SA7756001|AAT -1 76
SA7757001(AA1 -3 76
SA7758001|AA1 -2 76
SA7762001|AA1 -6 76
SA7764001|AAT -1 76
SA7768001|AA1 -2 76
SA7771001|AA1 - 1 76
SA7773001|AA2 - 1 82
SA7775001|AA3 - 2 84
SA7776001|AA3 - 8 84
SA7777001|AA3 - 1 84
SA7778001|1Q1 -2 52

Q2 -13 54

AA1-48 78

AA4 - 27 86

AAS5 - 23 92
SA7779001|AA3 -2 84
SA7780001|AA3 - 8 84
SA7781001|AA3 - 1 84
SA7782001|AA4 - 2 86
SA7783001|AA4 - 95 88
SA7784001|AA4 - 1 86
SA7793001|F1 -115 18
SA7794001|1S2 -12 60
SA7795001|F1 -114 18
SA7802001|AA5 -2 92

112




_n

IN—Y Ty
PARTS BOOK

TSH-THHREH http://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 ZHEMHERARAEI 158 15 TEL: 0120-33-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

©2006 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved.

RH-9820
SA7888-001.J/E
2006.06.B (1)



	Cover
	Description of model plate
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Machine body
	B. Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism
	C. Upper shaft mechanism
	D. Zigzag mechanism
	E. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	F1. Presser foot mechanism
	F2. Presser foot mechanism
	F3. Presser foot mechanism
	G. Feed mechanism
	H. Cutter mechanism
	J. Lower shaft mechanism
	K. Looper mechanism
	L. Double chain stitch looper mechanism
	M. Spreader mechanism
	N. Lubrication
	P1. Threading mechanism
	P2. Threading mechanism
	P3. Threading mechanism
	Q1. Thread trimmer mechanism
	Q2. Thread trimmer mechanism
	R. Upper thread trimmer mechanism
	S1. Control box mechanism
	S2. Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB)
	T. Power switch mechanism
	U1. Air pressure mechanism
	U2. Air pressure mechanism
	V. Power supply equipment mechanism
	W. Operation panel mechanism
	X. Motor mechanism
	Y. Foot switch pedal mechanism
	AA1. Attachment set
	AA2. Attachment set
	AA3. Attachment set
	AA4. Attachment set
	AA5. Attachment set
	AA6. Attachment set
	Z. Accessories
	Sp. Different parts lis
	Wa. Warning labels
	Index
	Back Cover



